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QM 293 A-M WAR DEPARTMENT

m’ Jaim (n SH) OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL Ootobgr 13. 1932
WASHINGTON

Mrs. Antonio Arnome,
939 Metropolitan Ave.
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

Your Government has provided an opportunity for all Mothers and
Widows of deceased members of the American Forces who were lost, buried
at sea, or whose remaine are now interred in Europe, to make a pilgrimage
to the cemeteries in Europe. This was done in the hope that all who may
make the pilgrimage will derive a measure of comfort and solace from the
vigit.

You are numbered among those who are privileged to make this
pilgrimage.

During July and September of this year, inquiries were addressed
to you as to whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage to Europe.
To these inguiries no reply has been received from you.

You probably do not realize how important it is that a reply be
received from you. If we do noi receive replies, it becomes very diffi-
cult to make the necessary and proper arrangements for those who are to
make the trip, as everything must be arranged in advance. Consequently,
it is just as important for the Government to know the names of those
who do not desire to take advantage of its offer as it is to know the
names of those who do.

Will you please devote a few moments of your time to write

either the word "YES" or "NO" in the following space , thus
indicating whether or not you desire to make the pilgrimage during 1933
and sign your name here o). . Use the enclosed

envelope, which requires no postage, and return this sheet.

This reply will assure your Government that no worthy Mother
or Widow hag failed to receive its offer in commemoration of a loved one
departed, and will greatly assist in making the necessary preparations
for those of them who wish to take advantage of the privilege.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY rEFER To QM 293 A-M

Sept. 8, 1932
Armone, John (MA) se

Mrg. Antonio Arnone
939 letropolitan Ave.,
BrOOklyn. 30Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make & pilgrimage to the ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviting attention to the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has been received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete ths form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 19337 (Answer "Yeg" or "NO")

5. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3., Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANC® WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISION OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W, DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env, Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFTICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in RePLY reFer To QM 293 A-M
Armone, John (MA) = My 18, 1953,

Mrs, Antonio Arnone,
939 Metropolitan Ave.,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at seéa or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you Wwill receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%

(Write answer here)

(8ign here) LT L N R R AL




QM 293 A-M ;

¥rs. AntoniA Arnone,
939 Metropolitan Ave.,
Brooklyn, K. Y.

Dear Macdam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, authorizes Pilgrimages to
the cemeteries of Hurope for the mothers and widows of deceased members
of the American forces. The purpose of the Act is an endeavor to bring a
measure of peace and comfort to the hearts of the mothers and widows whose
loved ones made the supreme sacrifice, and it appears from communications
from women who have made the journey that this effort has not been in vain.

As the stepmother of the late Private Jedwpiirnone, you are eligi-
ble to make a pilgrimage to his grave in the liemse=Argonne American Cemetery
in Franee. All necessary expenses of the pilgrimage will be borne by the
Government and personnel to care for your comfort and needs will be provided.
Doctors and nurses will be available and should you make a pilgrimage, you

. are assured the journey will not only be made at the expense of the United
States, but everything possible for your welfare will be furnished., In
other words, you will be the honored guest of the United States Government.

It is the earnest endeavor of this office to discover the wishes )
of each mother and widow with reference to the pilgrimage, It is hoped
that you will deoide to make the pilgrimage and will so states however, if
you feel you cannot accept the invitation, it is important that we be ad-
vised, You ecan realize that in arranging all details of a trip for so many
people, it is necessary to have all information at once so that proper ar-
rangements may be made. For the reasons stated, it will be appreciated if
you will complete the questionnaire enclosed herewith and return it to this
office in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

This lettersis forwarded tc;“ }ou in an effort to obtain your wishes,
inasmuch as recent letters relative to the pilgrimage have remained unan-
swered,

|
For The Quartermaster General. . _
|

Very truly yours,

s AV A D. HUGHES,
2 Enels, Capteain, Q. M, Corps,
1932 Quest, = Env, ' Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N rEPLY REFER To QM 293 A-M
Arnone, John Pvt, (M=A] SN March 16, 1932,

¥rs, Antonio/Arnone,
832 Metropclitan Age.,
Brooklyn, N Y.

Dear Madam:

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as smended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

ST yau"ééaire t&Jﬁ;ké a pllgrimage

in 19327
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3, Do you speak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Encl:
Apsistant.

Env,
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

M REPLY REFER TO SE 203 A-M

Armone, John (MA) SM September 29, 1931,

Mrs., Antonio Arnome,
939 Metropolitan Ave.,
Broom, E. Y.

Dear Madam;

Reference is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemsteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or neot you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be cemplete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage.

i. nﬁdu}bﬁ_&ééi;é 0 ﬁéﬁé a pilgrimage

in 19327
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:

3. Do you spsak Engllish?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign hére

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

gb A. D, HUGHES,
Enecl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

Env.



WAR DEFPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM_EQS_A-M
Arnone, Jolm Pwvs (M-2) M July 11, 1981

Mrs, Antonio Arnens,
939 Upgtropeliton Averme,
Brooklyn, N, Y.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August 1st of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931. '

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Asgigtant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1938% . . o N
. Write answer here

S8ign here




QM 298 A-M Ootober 18, 1930

Arnone,
959 Metropoliten Avemue,
Brooklyn, New York.

Dear Medam:
Reference is made to correspondence between you and this

to you by this office under date of August 12, 1930, it has been
held that although it is the generally scoepted rule of law

States that relationship by affinity ceases with the disso-
the marriage, by either divorce or death, which oreated
Congress in defining the term “"mother"
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A« D. HUGHES ,
Captain, Qe Ms Gorps,
£l o
Enclosures:
Porm,
Envelope.
IL



September 15, 1930

QM 293
Arnone, John 1232
> 7 *
Mrs. Antoni@,Arncne, A
939 Metropolitan Ave.,
motlyn. ¥. Y.

Lear Nadoam:

This letter is in further reference to correspondence
from this office felative to your eligibllity to meke a pllgrimage

. 4o the cometeries of Purope, authorized by the Aot of March 2, 1929 \
as smended Nay 15, 1930, AN, |

As stated in office letter of Auguet 12, 1930 you are not
eligible as & stepmother to make the pilgrimage to the grave of the
late Private John Arnome. The only provision of the Act under which
you might qualify for the privilege of making the pilzrimege, is con-
tained in Seoction 4 (&) which was amended May 15, 1930 to read in
part as follows: "-<or any women who stood in loce parentis to the
decensed member of the military or naval foreces for s period of not
less than five years at eny time prior to the soldier, sailor or nﬂn‘
becoming 18 years of sge.” )

In order to sabisfy legal requirements it will be nu% \
for you to furnish ss proof of your relationship, in leco parentis, the
affidavits of at loast two persons not related to you.

By ¥
)

" In the event you consider yourself eligidle, under the law, o

to make the pilgrimege, it is requested that the inclosed form be com= . |
pleted and returned to this office in order that your eligibility msy
be determined, Under paregraphe 1 (c) end 1 (d), sufficient informe=
tion should be imeluded to permit an intelligible decision as to eligl-
bility. :

¥or The Quartermaster General.
Very truly yours,

A. D, HUGHES,
Tnot Captain, Q¢ M. Corpss

Aot Amend s Assistant.

uﬁ'




M 263 A-M :
Arnone, John 1232-8M August 12, 1930,

Mrs, Antoniq Arnone,
939 Metropolitan ave, ,
Brooklym, N. ¥,

Dear Madam:

Becoipt is acknowledged of form letter of this office
sent you under date of August 2, 1930, completed «nd returned -
by you, relative to the pilgrimapgs mthorized by Congress in the
sct spproved Mareh 2, 1929, '

A stepmother, in order %o qualify as eligible to make
the above pilgrimage, mmst show thet she wes married to the
father of the deceased vetersn,whose grave sbe is desirvous of
visiting,at ths time of the latter's enlryance into the miljtary

or naval service of the United States end at the time of his
death, ‘

Ia view of the fact that the father of the late Pri-
vate John Arnome died in 1913, approximately five years before
the death of his som while serving with the American foroes,
your case is not coversd by the provisions ¢f the above Aet,
Undey the eireumstances, tierefore, il w»ill not be possible
for the War Department to make any arraengements for you to visit
the grave of the late Private Arnome in the Meuse-Avgonne Ceme-
tery, France, at the expense of the Government,

For The (nartemaster Gensral.
Very tmly yours,

R, E, SHANNON,
Ceptain, Q. M, CoTps,
Apsistant,

e
=

B




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

mRrerLy RererTo_ QM 293 AM ,8 i
YA

Arnone, John - 1232 August 2, 1930

Mrs. Antonio Arnone,
939 Metropolitan Ave,,
Brooklyn, New York,

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to
meke a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.,

The records of this office indicate that you were the
stepmother of the late Private John Arnone and in order to de-
termine your eligibility under the Act to make the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the fol-
lowing information:

(1) Date of your marriage to the father of Private
Arnone,

(2) Were you married to Mr. Arnone at the time his
son entered the military service?

(3) Were you married to Mr., Arnone at the time of
his son's death?

(4) If not, give date of your separation from him,
(5) If Mr. Arnone is deceased, give date of his death.
For The Quartermaster Gemeral; — -
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N REPLY ReFEr To QM 293 A—C
Arnone, John = 1232 SM

July 3, 1930

Mrs. Antonio Arnone
2088 Metropolitan Avenue
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Nadam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved
May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the cemsteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
space prov1ded on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother? /§€ZJ7§Z544VF' 62£4L4f’

If so, give her name and address: Azf'7/, (i:)J;L
e #L7

o2, Is the deceased survived by a widow ,@;7
who has not remarried? T%gi:;;ﬁ;tv’/ Aak,{/ ”fztéf;//
If so, give her name and address: AZao{i 14515 /Z¢{4&¢44f€hdf 7?

3. Is the deceased survived by any woman J?f//ﬁ %WMMW

who stood in loco parentis to him ac- 52;,6

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a) /iqzéﬁrfé%z

of the enclosed Act as amended? _?\5? /ﬂff’

If so, give her name and addressﬁl?gﬁffd, 44%;;f ’%;’\;V
A 5 <>

For The Quartermaater Qeneral,;.

'.‘._.'
2 ’”1Vehy tiuly yours,

Enclosures: — _‘)_
Envelope N ARY TN LA
Act QX AU A D HOGHES,
Amendment 7 7tapt\® 7 Captain//Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.




QM 293 A=C June 11, 1930
Arnone, John 1232 W

lMrs. Pauline Arnone W1n,
217 Frost Street,
Brocklyn, New York.

Dear Madam:

Your sttention is invited to a letter forwarded
you from this office under date of May 6, 1930 in which you
were advised that your name had been placed upon the list
mothers and widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage
the cemotories of Burope under the provisions of the Act
Mareh 2, 1929. -

t 48 regretted to advise that this was an error
of this office as the records whow thet you have
since the death of the late Priveate Johm Armome.

RER

|

Section 4 (b) of the Act mentioned reads as follows:
"The term ‘widow' means a widow who has not remarried since
the the member of the military or naval forces".

of
In view of the foregoing, you ere advised that you
are ineligible, under the law, to make this pilgrimage at
of the Govermment, and your neme hes been removed
st of mothers and widows who are eligible to make

n

is requested that you advisedthis office of the
eddress of Nrs. Antonio Armone, stepmother of the late John
Arnone. Correspondence directed to 1022 Metropolitan Avemue,
Brooklyn, New York, has been returned unclaimed.

For The Quertermaster General.
Very truly yours,

: A. D, ma,
“m; Qw lo m’..
Assistant.



QM 293 AeC
Arunone, Joha 1232 ¥ay 6, 1930,

Mrs. Pauline Aruone,
217 Frost Bbey
Hrooklyny e Y.

Dear Madass

Receipt is evinowledged of your communication
of recent date deolining the invibtation to sail on the
S8 ROOSEVELT Jume 21, 1930, to visit the grave of your
husband, the late Friveie John Arnone, wnder the provie
sions of the Act of March 2, 1929,

In this comnectien you are ad your pame
is being placed upon the list of mothers and wi
eligible w make the pilgrimage in 1951 and you will be
caumuniocated witth when the plens for the pilgrimege for

M!'“NG

that year are b
Hor The Quartormagter Generel,
Very truly yours,
&:;km'mn
Assistant,

LBS







Roosevelt

LT AT @

i %«/M‘J_ﬂ//t//‘*”zo"‘L

the invitation extended

(Accept bf decline)

me to make a pilgrimage to Burope at the expense of the

Government of the United States under the provisions of

thetAet of Congress approved March 2, 1929. M

Mrs. Pauline Arnone 62//\17.14—;2:,_/

(Name)

217 Frost __St s Brooklyn, Kinga County, New. York.

(Town or City) (State)

U. B. GOVERNMENT FRINTING OFFIOE. 1020







WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

1N REPLY REFER To QM 293 A-C

Arnone; John  1232-W April 11, 1930

irs. Pauline Arnone,
217 Frost St, 3

Brooklyn, N, Y.
Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Roosevelt" on June 21, 1930.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before May 3, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL . ,/"'"E‘ Vv
WASHINGTON N Shatd 1
N §
inrepLy rerer To_ QM 293 A=C N l_;‘
Arnone, John - 1232 41— _g),ff' Y'Y December 18, 1929.
"l \lN. -l - \‘
-\e¥ \J ‘\
oM - X
Mrs. Antonio Arnone, R A S
1022 Metropolitan Avemue, (QJ—'_
Brooklyn, New York. |\ PR AN

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Act of Congress approved March 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows af the members of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of Furope to
make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries.

The records of this office indicate that you were the
stepmother of the late Private John Arnone, and in order to de-
termine your eligibility under the Act to make the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the fol-
lowing information:

(1) Date of your marriage to the father
of Private Arnone.

(2) Were you married to Mr. Arnone at the
time his son entered the military
service?

(3) Were you married to Mr. Arnone at the
time of his son's death?

(4) If not, give date of your separation
from him.

(5) If Mr. Arnone is deceased, give date
] of his death.

For the Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours

2 Incls. Gaptain q ﬁ Corpa,
Act. Assista
Env,



IN'REPLY REFER T
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

- QM 293 A-C
Arnone, John

September 3, 1929

1232 W/ ;

Mrse Pauline Armone, ¢
217 Frost St.,
Brooklyn, N. Ye

-

Dear Madam:

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 29, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased

¢ man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
taining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
e

-
< O
f!;

to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
ands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letiter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who 2 /’jf ;Z;4P14/
has not since remarried? If so, give her ,/ /é
complete address: je :

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, %@W
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en- : <

closed Act, give her name, address, and el 7 lg, /Z{@/Z: v/ff:"'L
relationship in the space opposite. # g ? : )

1f gurvived by a widow or mother does she

— d'“ﬂ =
/fﬁﬂx *L;&aslrb %0 make the pilgrimage? Cbgbi-

A NS R T s L7 =<
K37 R ket © .\ For The Quartermaster General,

ey Sk a v :

i?g Very truly yours, Vg S i
:\ QfLP T
) ﬂ-j\IW’EJ g : JOHN T. HARRIS,
~ Act_pf\Dbngress Major, Q. M. Corps,

A G !
BErvalove Assistant.
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

~

=
N REPLY rREFer To QM 293 A-C o 2
Arnone, John ¥ Bugust 20, 1929
\,f : ¢ 3
PN oA Q |
Urs. Antonia Arnone, o 3 Y W ;
1022 Metropolitan Ave., ST o
Brooklyn, N. Y. Wi Y ({\n” '

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the step-mother of the
late Pvt. John Arnone, C o. E. 18th Inf., whose remains are now interred in
the Meuse Argonne Amer, Cty. Roma gne~sous-lontfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not since remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address.

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and g
relationship in the space opposite.

For The Quaftermaeter General,

Very truly yours, \_ﬁm TH(\A,“L“

{j JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

2 Incls.
Act of Congress
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

7 ' 3
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 epy seren 7o QU 295 A0 Py Lyl Aevirsits
1022~ Mibrtout., e

June 29, 1929.

Mrs. Antoinette Arnone, 6ﬂ ooty Y i ?/ e A
1022 Metropolitan St., [/ y "1 _[} / w At Ao L srra ettt .
PR b L AT

‘/.4/7‘ f‘%/‘d&v/f ,'i,'.,";;:

Dear Madam: e {

Your attention is invited to the enclosed COPY of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemsteries of Europe 10 meke a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the
late Pvte John Arnone, Co., E, 18th Inf,, whose remains are now interred in
the Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous=Montfaucon, Meuse, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled undsr the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be +aken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was aurvived by a widow who has gince re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect ‘he made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

Tor The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope.

s Wi W@
JORN 7. HARRIS S
Major, Q. M. Corpdy, '
Assistant. 7 7 Brprer=t

»



~ WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERA.
WASHINGTORN

N rerLy revzr to QM 293 A-C

- Mrs. Antoinette Arnone,
1022 Metropolitan St.,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congrass approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the Amerilcan
forces now interred in the cemeteriss of Europe to make & pilgrimage te
these cemeteries”.

The racords of this office show that you are the mother of the

Pvt, John Arnone, Co. %, 18th Inf,, whose remeins are now interred in
the MeusewArgonne American Cemeuery, Romagne-souseMontfaucon, Meuse, france.

late

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and 1f so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widowa are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was survived by-a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a etatement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may uee the enclosed envelope which requirees
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.

Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

M 293 A-M
\N REPLY REFER TO Q;________ Sept., 8, 1932

Arnone, John (M%) s~

Mrs, Antonio Arnomne
939 lMetropolitan Ave.,
Brookiyn, HN.Y.

Dear Madam:

Reforence is made to the questionnaire recently forwarded you,
making inquiry as to whether you desire to make a pilgrimage to ths ceme-
teries of Europe during the summer of 1933, and inviiing attention tc the
fact that 1933 is the LAST YEAR for which the pilgrimages are authorized.
To date no reply has bsen received.

In order that your desires may be of record, and arrangsments
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the spacs provided, your answers to the questions listed, sign your
name and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you desire to make a pilgrimage
in 1933? (Answer "Yes® or "No")

2. Please state your age and condition Age.
of health: Health:

%, Do you apeak English?

4. What other language do you speak?

Sign here
NOTE CAREFULLY, THIS IS THE LAST CHANCE WHICH YOU WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE

PILGRIMAGE, AND THERE IS NO PROVISIOR OF LAW FOR A MONEY ALLOWANCE INSTEAD,

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Env. Asslstant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFPICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER To_QM 293 A-M

Arnone, John (MA) = July 13, 1932,

Mrs. Antonio Arnone,
939 Mobropolitan Ave.,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15. 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the faect that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to makse a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance. It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed & circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

CHAS. W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls. Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1933%?

(Write answer here)

(Sign here) Lo i el et Nl e UL




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in mepLy rerer To QM 293 A-M
Arnone, John Pvts (li=A) SM March 16, 1932.

Krs, Antoniosarnonse,
939 Metropolitan Aye.,
Brooklyn, Ne Yo

Dear Madam:

Refarence is made to previous correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make a pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the guestions listed, sign your
name, and return this;letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no
postage.

1. Do you deaiférfbmﬁéﬁgla pilgrimage

in 1932°? \
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: = : Health:

3., Do you speak English?

4, What other language do you speak?

Sign here

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A, D, HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,
BEnv. Assistant.



QM 293 A-M :
Arnone, John P‘v‘h..(H-A) 5M March 16, 1932,

irs. Antoni& Arnone,
939 Metropolitan Ave.,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Medams

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, authorizes pilgrimages to
the cemeteries of Hurope for the mothers and widows of deceased members
of the American forcess The purpose of the Act is an endeavor to bring a
measure of peace and comfort to the hearts of the mothers and widows whose
loved ones made the supreme sacrifice, and it appears from communications
from women who have made the journey that this effort has not been in wain.

As the stepmother of the late Private Jwrmne, you are eligi-
ble to make a pilgrimage to his grave in the lMemse-irgonne American Cemetery
in France, All necessary expenses of the pilgrimage will be borne by the
Government and personnel to care for your comfort and needs will be provided,
~Doctors nurses will be available and should you make a pilgrimage, you

Tare “au;zhhe journey will not only be made at the expense of the United
“States, but.everything possible for your welfare will be furnished. In
other word8] you,will be the honored guest of the United States Government.

“ft is_the earnest endeavor of this office to discover the wishes
of each mother .and widow with reference to the pilgrimage, It is hoped
that you will deoide to make the pilgrimage and will so state; however, ir
you feelsyou cennot accept the invitation, it is important that we be ad-
vised, You can realize that in arranging all details of a trip for so meny
people, it is necessary to have all information at once so that proper ar=

ts may be made., For the reasons stated, it will be appreciated if
you will complete the questionnaire enclosed herewith and return it %o this
office in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

This lettersis forwarded to you in an effort to obtain your wishes,
inasmuch as recent letters relative to the pilgrimage have remained unan- '
swered, :

For The Quartermaster General.

Very truly yours,

m As Da EUGm.
2 Bnels, Captain, Q. M. Corps,
1932 Quest, =~ Enve Assistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OF#ICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEMERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO -Q_.P_{ 293 A-M

Arnone, John (MA) SM

Mrs. Antonie Arnone,

939

Metropolitan ive.,

Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

September 29, 1631,

Reference is made to previoué correspondence relative to the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Act of Congress
of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930. To date information has not
been received as to whether or not you desire to make & pilgrimage during
the summer months of 1932, in honor of the deceased veteran named above.

In order that the records may be complete, and arrangements
made accordingly, it is requested you complete the form below by writing
in the space provided, your answers to the guestions listed, sign your

rame, and return this letter in the enclosed envelope which requires no

postage. -
1. Do you desire to make m pllgrimege
in 19327
2. Please state your age and condition Age:
of health: Health:
3, Do you speak Engligh?
4. What other language do you speak?
Sign here
For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
g A. D. HUGHES,
Encl: Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Env.

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON
ARanR ool QUrROBHAM) M

G July 11, 1931

Mrs. Antonioc Arnone, Q4 =

9%¢ Wetropolitan Avenue, g i 5

Brooklyn, N, Y. - - -
BY e —

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting

pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the
of the Act of Congress of March 2,

provisions
1928, as amended.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932

must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this year.
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage.

Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows

who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1932° o

Write answer here

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT ‘
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFer To QM 2935 A-C May 15, 193
Arncne, John Pvt.(MA) Su

Mrs. Antonio Armone,
939 Metropolitan Avenue,
Breoklyn, New York.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Acz gf Ciggrgggo
of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved May ) :

the of
The records of this office show that you are A
the deceag@d veteran named above and in order that Planih:ngz??ngﬁgéquestions
conducting, the pilgrimages, it is requested you aneWﬁr letter to this office
py fillingsout the blanks left therefor and return the lew

in the englosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Bo you%ﬁesire to make this pilgrimage?

2. Do yoi desire to make the pilgrimage
in the..calendar year 19317

B e ATl s ST
wnly

3. Please give your age and state vyour Age
health-g' g Condition of Health

4. Do you speak English?

5. What other language do you speak?

7

1-”
7 I
For The Quarteérmaster General, ¢ )

£

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Enclosures: Captain, - Q, M. Corps,
Envelope Assistant.
Act

Amendment



31 293 A-X

Arnone, John Pvt, 1232 SM February 14, 1931

¥Mrs. Antonio Arnone,
939 Metropolitan Ave.,
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

A roply has not been received to office letter of recent
date relative to the pilarimage to the cemeteries of Europe, author-
jzed by the Act of Congress of Maréh 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930.

The records of this office show that you ars ths
of the deccasod veteran namcd above and in order that plads FEPHET
completod for ccnducting the »ilcrimages in 1931, it is requested you
answer the following quostions by f£1lling out the blanka loft therofor
and return tho léttor to this office in the enolosed envelope which
roquires no postage.

1 Do you dosire to make this pilarimage?

2. Do you dusire to meke the »ilgrimage
in the calendar year 19317

i Ploaso give your a2ge and gtate your Agg
healthe Condition of health

4, Do you sponk English?

5. What other languageo do you speak?

For The Quartermastor Gonorals

re Vory truly yours,

Pal 4. D, HUGHES,
s .:"" Captain, Qs M GOI'PQ'
b i Assistant.



QM 293 A-N Ootober 18, 1830

¥rs. Antonis Arnons,
939 Metropolitan Aveme,
Brooklyn, New York.

Dear Nadsm:

Referénce is made to correspondence between you and this
office relative %o the pilgrimage euthorized by Congress in the Aot
approved March 2, 1929, '

Under a decision rendered subseoquent to letter addressed
you by this office under date of August 12, 1930, it has been
held that although it is the generally eccepted rule of law in the
United States that relationship by affinity ceases with the disso-
lution of the marriage, by either divorce or death, which oreated
nwmmmmmmmamwrﬂ

thut to provide for such cases as yours,
the int unmmmmmmmmmu
was that of mother and son.

w of the foregoing, your name has been placed upon

s who are sligible to make the pilgrim-
summer of 1981, and it will not be necessary for you
affidavits as requested in office letter of
is requested you £111 im the enclosed blank form
to this offioe so that your desires may be properly

g
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September 15, 1930
oM 293 AM

Arneone, John 1232 LP

Mrs. Antonio Arnone,
939 Netropolitan Ave.,
BrOOklyn. Hd Y’

Dear Wadam:

: ~This letter is in further reference to correspondence
.from this office folative to your eligibility to make e pilgrimeage
to the cemeteries of Europe, authorized by the Aet of March 2, 1929
as smended Nay 15, 1980, :

As stated in office letter of August 12, 1930 you are not
oligible as a stepmother to make the pillgrimsage to the grave of the
late Private John Arnone. The only provision of the Act under which
you might qualify for the privilege of making the pilgrimage, is con~
tained in Section 4 (a) which was amended May 15, 1830 to read in

part as follows: "e<or any woman who stood in loce parentis to the @

decensed memboyr of the military or navel forses for a periecd of not

less than five years at sny time prior to the soldier, seilor or marine
becoming 18 years of age."

In order to satisfy legal requirements it will be necessery

for you to.furnish as proof of your relationship, in leco parentis, the
affidavite of at least two persons not related to you.

In the event you consider yourself eligible, under the law,
to make the pilgrimege, it is requested that the inelosed form be come
ploted and returned to this office in order that your eligibility may
be determined. Under paragraphs 1 (¢) and 1 (d), sufficient informa-
tion should be ineluded to permit an intelligible deeision as to eligi-
bility.

For The Quartermaster General.

Very mw yours,

A. D. HUGHES,

mm, Q« M. Corps,
Agaistant.
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M 292 A~

Arnone, Jebn 1232-8M Mugust 12, 1930,

Mrs, ifntonic Arnone,
039 Metropoliten Ave,,
Bmklyn’ N. Y‘

Deay Madam:

Receipt is acknowledged of form letter of this office
sent you under date of August 2, 1930, completed and returned

by you, velative to the pilgrimage mthorized by Congress in the
Aet approved Mareh 2, 1629. '

A stepmother, in order %o qualify as eligible to make
the above pilgrimage, must show thut she wus married to the
father of the deseased veteran,whose grave she is desirous of
visiting,at the time of the latter's enbrance into the military

: :;.nl serviee of the United States and et the time of his
1)

E

L view of the fact that the father of the late Pri-
b ed in 1913, approximately five years before
-son while serving with the American forces,
covered by the provisione of the above Act.
ireumstances, therefore, it will not be possible
Departuent to meke any errangements for you to visit
' the late Private Arnone in the Meuse-Argonune Ceme-
s 8t the expense of the Government.

;é
oy
£B

&8
3

5;5??
g5 58
§afe 5?

g

The uartemmaster General.
Very truly yours,

1 D

DISPATCHE

R, B, SHANNON,
Ceptain, q, M,
milfﬂtb



QM 293 A<M
Arnone, Jolm - 1232 August 2, 1930

Mrs, Antonio Arnone,
939 Metropolitan Ave,;
Brooklyn, New York.

Desr Hadams

Your ettention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Aet of Congress approved Mareh 2, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the members of the military snd maval foreces of
the United States now interred in the cemeteries of Bwrope to
make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries,

The records of this office indiocate that you were the
stepmother of the late Private John Armone and in order %o de~
mmmﬁmwwmmwm_mmm-
to his grave it will be appreciated if you will furnish the fole
lowing information:

(1) Date of your marrisge to the father of Private

Arnone, ]

(2) Were you married to Mr. Arnone st the time his
son entered the militery service?

(8) Were you married té Mr. Arnone at the &ime of
his son's death?

(4) If not, give date of your separation from him.
(6) 1If Mr. irnome is deceased, give date of his death,
For The Quartermaster General,

25 Very truly yours,
o
E W A D, NUGHES,
) Capbain, Q. M, Corps,




WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 295 A—'C
Lranone, Jobn = 1282 S

July 3, 1920

¥rs. Aatonic Araone
1022 Metrepolitan Avenue
Srom’n. Nl Y.

Dear Vedams

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has neo record of any person entitled under the Act
mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Cemeteries in Europe asg the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation
to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the
gpace provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which reauires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

2. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried? ST TEER e

1f so, give her name and address:

3.' Is the deceased survived by any woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the termes of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended?

If so, give her name and address:

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A, D. HUGHES,
Amendmant Captain, Q. M. Corps,

Agsistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

EF'!Y RE TO QH 293 A_c

Mrs. P.uline Arnone Beneventin
217 Prost Street 5
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Deayr lNadams

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of

Congress of March 2, 1929, together with an amendment thereto, approved

May 15, 1930.

This office has no record of any person entitled under the Act

mentioned to make a pilgrimage to the Gemeteries in Europe as the mother
or widow of the above named deceased service man. To complete the list
of eligibles and to assure that, if the above named man is survived by a
mother or widow entitled to make a pilgrimage she receive an invitation

to do so, it is requested you answer the following questions in the

gpace provided on this letter and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage.

1. Is the deceased survived by a mother?

If so, give her name and address:

o 1s the deceased survived by a widow
who has not remarried?

I1f so, give her name and address:

3. Is tho deceased survived by any'woman
who stood in loco parentis to him ac-

cording to the terms of Section 4 (a)
of the enclosed Act as amended? o

If so, give her name and address:

e — e 3 . S b

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Enclosures:
Envelope
Act A. D. HUGHES,
Amendment Captain, Q. M. Corpe,

Agsistant.



QM 293 A=C June 11, 1930
Arnone, John 1232 W |

Mrs. Pauline Arnone Beneventin,
217 Frost Street,
Brooklyn, New York.

Dear Madeam:

: Your attention is invited to & letter forwarded
you from this office under date of May 6, 1930 in which you
were advised that your name had been placed upon the list
of mothers and widows who are eligible to make a pilgrimage
to the cemetories of Burope under the provisions of the Act

It is regretted to advise that this was an error
on the part of this office as the records whow that you have
remerried since the death of the late Privite John Armone.

Section 4 (b) of the Act mentioned reads as follows:
“The term ‘widow' means e widow who has not remarried since
the death of the member of the military or naval forces".

In view of the foregoing, you are advised that you
are ineligible, under the law, to make this pilgrimage at
the expense of the Govermment, and your neme has been removed

from the 1ist of mothers and widows who are eligible to make
the journey in 1931,

N It is requested that you advisefithis office of the
~— addess of Mrs. Antonio Arnone, stepmother of the late John

©> Armone. Correspondence directed to 1022 Metropolitan Avenue,
A lﬂeilrl. "Wew York, has been returned unclaimed.
# &
P ¥pr The Quartermaster General.
A T
ey Very truly yours
< =) ) T o
L
" A. D. HUGHES,
Q‘Mt Q' 'o M"‘
Agsistant.

&

Q
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\ Avpens, John 1252

QM 283 A=C
May 6, 1980,

Mrs. Pauline Arnone,
217 Frost 8t.,
Brooklyn, Ne Y,

Dear Madan:

of recent date deolining the invitation to sail om the
B8 ROOBEVLLY June 21, 1980, to visit the greve of

your
mm; the lute Frivate Jolm Arsons, wnder the wrovis
siong of the Act of March 25 1929

In this comnestion you ére advised your neme
is deing placed upon the iist of mothers and widows
eligitle to make the pilgrimage in 1951 and you will be
mmﬁﬁmmmtummmpm
that year are being arreanged.

Eor The (uartermapter Gemeral,
Very truly yours,
Ao D, HUGHES,
| Qs Mo Corps,
oo Assistant,
LB s
o
E ’.‘_‘_'.'_'
o

€70 N

oW

Beceipt 48 sokuowledged of your sommwnioation’

‘\_‘Lw\i )






Washington, Os Ce Aprdd 29, 1080

ME3, PAULINS ARBONS,

217 FHOST 5%+,
BROOKLYN, Hs Yo
REFLY 90 INVIZATION MALLED YOU 2O SALL JUNS TRATY FIAST HOP RECEIVED G902
DO YOU AGCEFT OR DUCLINE WINE AISHER 3208k

i 1T

QU 283 AeC Arnone, Jolm
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

INMREI;'LY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Arnone, John  1232«W April 11, 1930

Mrs. Pauline Arnone,
217 Frost St.,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Madam:

The records of this office show that you
have not accepted or declined the invitation extend-
ed you to make a pilgrimage to Europe under the.
provisions of the Act of March 2, 1929, sailing on
the "Roosevelt" on June 21, 1930.

In order that arrangements may be com-
pleted for the pilgrimage, it is imperative that
you complete the card enclosed with the invitation
signifying whether or not you accept the invitation
and return the same to this office.

In the event no reply is received from
you before May 3, 1930, the invitation will be
automatically cancelled.

Should you desire to make the pilgrimage
at a later date, it is requested that you advise
this office to that effect,

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

A. D. HUGHES,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Agsistant.



‘WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFI!CE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In reply refor to QM 293 A-C

Arnone, John 19%9-? ! Ve iy ..x <+ *  Harch 25, 1920

m-q. Pauline m-none,
217 Trost Street,

yi\emﬂ Mr% ?iew York.

This letter, which contains general information regarding the
pilgrimage to the cemeteries of Furope, is being sent to each mother and
widow who has expressed a desire to make the pilgrima, e during the
calendar year 1930, -The general plan for the conduct of the pilgrimaze
is shown in the Pilgrimage Regulations, a c¢opy of which is eneclosed here—
wlth-‘ In'dddition to the information shown in the regulations , the
following explains 1n detail gome of the most important thlngs connected
with the " p:.lgrlmage. ' : :

1

Formal 1nvitatlons are being extended to each mosher and widow
who has expressed: a desire to'make the pilgrlmage during1930, In so
far as practicable, these. invitations’ are being extended with & view to
% keeping the women from each: state together and the order in which the
mvlta'tmns $o the women from the $Several states are issued is based on a
drawing by 1ot which was held'about one month 8g0¢ Inclosed with each
"invitation.is a card, ror. ac)_a:nowl'eﬁgment and it is quite important that
you accept or a.ecl:l.nqa this” 1n"vitat,10n promptly in order that the neces~
gary railroad, staamshlp and" Hote,l reservationg may be arranged Fhe o
government will ‘defray, all: ¥He neoessary expenses of the pilgrimage,

4 including railroad fare;: hotol: &ccommodationn s pteanship ¥are and all
other: mcmental expensesst It will'not provide anything other than.the
‘necessary expenses so thab you ghould bring with you such fuhds as you _

. may:desire to use for. ma‘ca.ng mll pm‘ehases End. :t‘or other usés distinet-
" ly . of & porsonal na.ture. : :

Arrangements ha‘fe been made with the Aiucrican Railroad
Associatlon which assurog. ug: tho! unlted suppor'{; and cooperation .ef all of
the railroads 'in the United States in handling the movement to and from
New York City. The l6¢al bicket agent wWill secure your railroad and
slecper ticket and will nake the necessary pul]man regervationss Before
your departure from your ‘home ‘we will mail you.a choek, sufficient to
- pay for your meals and other travelling expenses while enroute to New

»York ‘Your railroad ticket will provide for a round trip from your home
to New York and upon arrival in New York the army officer in charge of
the MNew York office will colleet the roturn trip stub and hold 1t until
youry return to New York from Eur0pe. !

¢

Upon arrival in New Yorlc L you will be-~ met by an aymy offi*er

sl oy 0 JUTR R el




and cscorted to a first slass hotel where reservaiions have been made,
The duration of your stay in New York will bec from 24 to 48 hours., A%
the proper time, you will be escortecd to the steamship upon which passage
has been cngaged for Europe, All of the women making this trip will be
provided with cabin class accommcdations abcard steamers which moans that
from two to four will be guartcred in the same statoroom.  If you have
any friend that you would like to be guartered with we will ondeavor to
arrangc it if you will communicate with this office,

¢ The occan voyage will last about 8 days amd when the ship docks
at Cherbourg. France, each party will be met by officers especially
dotailed for the purpose and takon in a spoeial train to Paris where
first class hotel accommodations have becn rescrved, The first day in
Paris will bo a day of rost. On the 2d day, the women of each party
will place a wreath on the tomb of the Fronch unknown soldicr, In the
afternoon thore will be a roception in vhich the Fronsh war mothers,
governmeont officials, and promingnt eivilicns will participatoe, The
folloving morning the groups goipng to tho different cometeries will loave
Paris, travelling in motor busscs, and procced to the cemeterics where
thoy will remain for about 7 days. Twenty-five women will be assigned
to sach bus and an army officecr will have charge of the bus, The
itinerarics to and from the ccmeteries and the Raily itincraries while at
the cemeterics have been varicd so as to take in points of historical
interest as well as some parts of the battlefields wherc Amerisan troops
werec cngaged. Upon return to Paris, each party will remain for about

5 days and during this time an opportunity will bc given to see the points
of historical intcrest in Paris and vicinity. The cntire duration of
your stay in FEurope will be 14 days, and the itineraries have been so
arranged that cach day will be provided for, Except in casec of illness
or other unavoidable causec it will mot be possible for any woman making
the pilgrimage to remain in Burope for a longer period than 14 days nor
to leave the party with which shq is travelling unless she is prepared to
pay all of her expenscs after legving the party since the Act of Congress
authorizing the pilgrimase spocifically states that tho govermment shall
not pay the expenses of any womawm who willfully leaves her party.

Upon return to the United States each ship will be met in Nay.
York City by army officers who will escort the mothors and widows to the
trains which will talke them home. Before loaving New York each woman
will bo provided with her return railroad ticket, @ slceping car ticket
end funds to cover the cost of msals and other travelling exponses,

Army officers are being used as guides and escorts throughout
this entire movement and care has been taken to select officers who will
mee that proper cars ils taken of the women who are entrustod o their
charge. Arrangencnts have been made for taking care of women who may

Afc taken sick 8uring the pilerimage and also to care for the remains of

any who may die and provision has been made fop returning the remains of
any who may die to their homes. 1t is cssontidl that each woman making
tho pilgrimage furnish The Quurt.rmuster General with an emorgency address
of some relatdve or friend ©o be notified ia the event of an emergency.,
Modieal care will be provided by civilian agenuios, If such care is
needed in New York City it will be fMurnished by the hotal physicians or

30/994/ ~g -
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. by local hospitala, .Aboard ship, medical edrs will bg provided by she -

shipfs doctors and in Paris ‘arTangements have been made with the American
Hospital for the hospitalization and, treatment of -any women who mey need
its In aduition to this, six doctors' of the regulanr ermy will be on 'duty
throughout the pilsrimagel ; g i 3 P h gl :

.. Baggage will ibe leited'to:nd#‘tqgexceed-two pieees of hand tageage
and the articles taken should be such as will be rcouired for a trip of
about one month, . Laundry service can. be obtaimed in New York and Paris.
Since the elimate of Europe is much colder than that of the United States,
each woman shbuldﬁprovide herself with sufficient warm clothing to stand

the motor bus trip .and ‘the visit to the cemeteries,
o : A, e : . g

Sinee it 'is neeessary ‘for this office to make all reservations for

your accommodations throughout this pilgrimage, it will be greatly appre-—

ciated if you will make prompt reply to any comiunications received from
this office, :

“For The Quartermaster General:

Very truly yours,

i A, D, HUGHES,
; Cmﬁﬁn,Q.M.me& =
Assistant.,
L Enclosurs.
Regulation,

30/994/ ~G=



QM 233 A0
Arnone, John - 1232 December 18, 1929,

Mrs. Antonio Arnone,
1022 Metyopolltan Avemuse,
Brooklyn, Yew York.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an
Aot of Congress spproved Margh 7, 1929, enabling the mothers
and widows of the menmbors of the military and naval forces of
the United States now interred in the cemeleries of Furope to
male a pilgrimege to these cemeteries.

The records ¢f this office 1ndicate that you were the
stepmother of tha late ‘rivate John Arnons, and in order %o de-
termine your eligibility under the Act o male the pilgrimage
to his grave it will be appreciasted if you will furnish the Zol-
lowing information;

(1) Date of your marriage to the father
of Privete Arnoune.

(2) %ere you marricd ic lr. iArnone at the
bime hiz son ertersd the wilitery
service?

(3) Were yuu married to lr. Arnone at the
time of his ason's death?

(4) 1If not, give date of your separation
from h!.m.

(8) If Vr. Arnone it decessed, glve date
of his death.

Tor the Quartermaster Ceneral,
Very truly yours,

A, D, WUGHES,
Captain, Q. ¥, Corps,
Asstatunt,



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N rEPLY REFER To QM R93 A"C_ October » 4 1929,

Arnone, John 1232 W

Mrs. Pauline Arnone,
217 Frost St.,
Brooklyn, Ne Y.

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimagss to cemeteries in.
Europe by mothers and widows of members of the military or naval foreces of the
United States who died in the military or naval servigée at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
submit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929. The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
guch mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desirs
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1230 and the probable cost of
the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanke left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) | (No)

2. Do you desire to make the'piiéfimagé
in the calendar year 1930° . _ (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? (Yes) (No)

Age Health

4. Please give your age and state of health, (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)
5. What language do you speak? Other language

(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T, HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Asgistant,

Encl,
Act
Envelope



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN réz'm:\r Rsm QM;%gz‘ A-C
1232

September 3, 1929,

lirss Paulins Arnone,
217 Frost Ste,

Brocklyn, N, Yo
Dear Madam:

The records of this office do n%%népgipaaimahat a reply has been
received to our communication dated ’ making inquiry
concerning the mame and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-

grimage t0 the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following gquestions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the snclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

f T A = e et

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loeo parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and -
relationship in the space opposite.

%, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the“pilgrimage? T

e s

For The Quartermaster General, . e
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Act of Congress Major, Q: M. Corps,
Envelope Agsisgtant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTOMN

 REPLY rerer 1o QM 293 A—C h ;
Arnone, John August 20, 1929

¥rs. Antonia Arnone,
1022 Metropolitan Ave.,
Brooklyn, #. Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of
the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces now interred
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries”.

The recorde of this office show that you are the step-mother of the

iate Prt. Johm Arnmons, ¢ 0. B, 18th Inf., whose remains are now interred in
the Meuse Argomne Amer. (Sy. Bomagme-sous-ionifaucon, Meuse, ¥rance.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed
envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow
who has not sgince remarried?

2. If so, give her complete address. )

3. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman
who stood in loco parentie to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, give her name, address, and ey L
relationship in the space opposite. n SUSER

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours, w4 L e AR
2 Incls. qonn T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope Assiptant.

sy T ey



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-C

Arnome, John Avgunt 20, 1929

¥rg, Panline Beneventing
217 Frost Stes
Brcokm’ ¥. L.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of Congress
approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers and widows of

the deceasad soldiers, sailors and marines of the American forces no
in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to these cemeteries®.

w interred

The records of this office show that you, are the wid Eﬁrﬁ 6: L ajlice
ort. John Armome, Co. Be 1882 Inf., whote rémalng avé “wﬂm £
?anie fygonne gmer, Ctys Bﬁmagnc-eouawﬂnntfaueon, Heues, .

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions in
the space provided on this letter, and return to this office in the enclosed

envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below:

1. Have you remarried since the death
of the above named veteran?

2, If not, do you desgire to make the
pilgrimage?

3, Is the deceased survived by a mother?

4, TIf so, give her name and complete

address.
For The Quartermaster General ,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls. ¥ JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congress X Major, Q. M. Corps,
Envelope

Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT p
‘FICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GEN Ak
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO QM 293 A-c
Arnone, John June g9 1929.

Mrs. Antoinette Arnone,
1022 Metropolitan St.,
Brooklyn, W. Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of ‘
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the.deceased goldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to ‘
thess cemeteries”.

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

tabe Pvi. John Arnone, Co. E, 18th Inf,, whose remsins are now interred in
the Meuse=Argonne American Cemetery, Romsgne~-pous~Montfaucon, Meuss, Irance.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimags, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
addrese in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-
grimage.

In the event your son was survived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which reguires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

2 incls.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Aggistant.




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER# -
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFER TO qM 293 A-C
Arnone, John

June B9 1929.

.Mrs, Pauline Arnone,
217 Frost Sfi..

Brﬁﬂkm' s Y.

Dear Madam:

Your attention 18 invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and widows of the deceased goldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interrsd in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
thess cemeteries”.

The records of this office ghow that you are the widow of the
late DPvt John Arnone, Co, E, 18th Inf., whose remaing sre mow interréd im
the Meuse~Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-iontfancon, Meuse, France.

Will vou please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a mother who is entitled under the provigions of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you pleage furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend an invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothere and widowe are entitled to mske the pil-
grimage.

Your attention is particularly invited to Section 4 of the en-
closed Act, which defines the terms tmother" and “widow". 1f the relation-
ship is that of a stepmother, mother through adoption or 2 woman Who stood
in loco parentis to the decedent, a statement a8 10 her relationship is re-
quested. In case you have remarried it is also requested that a statement to
that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

JOHN T. HARRIS,
2 incls. Major, Q. M. Corps,
Act of Congress. Asgistant.

Envelope.
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QM 233 A-C
Arnone, John, Pvt. June 15,1925.

Mrs. Antoinette Arnone, :
1022 Metromolitan 5t., . '
Brookliyn, N.Y.

Dear MHadam:

The Quartermaster General is plemsed to inform you that the
investigation which has been conducted to locate the grave of your son,
the late Private John Arnone, Company E, 18th Infantry, has finally
proved suecessful. The body was recovered from an lsclated grave in
the Commune of Exermont, France, and has been rermanently buried in Grave
25, Row 43, Block F, Meuse-Argonne American Cemetery, Romagne-sous-
Montfaucon, Department of Meuse, France.

This American milltary cemetery is one of those to be main-
tained by the United Btates for all time in Europe. In it repose the
bodies of thousands of your son's comrades, whose graves will be properly
and tenderly cared for by this government. His grave is marked by
a wooden cross bearing his name and rank - this to be replaced by a
permanent marble marker likewise inscribed.

: Inclosed herewith is & ocard giving the permanent grave location™
which you no donbt will be pleased to poasess.

The Department trusts that your knowledge of the recovery and
identification of your gallant son's body will afford you some measure of
comfort and lsssen the sorrow incident to his death.

Vary truly yours,

gl

1 ineid.
Ca#d.




Qi 293 A-C

Arnone, Jonn, Pvg. June 15, 1926.

Mrs. Panline fArnone,
217 ¥rost St.,
Brooklyn, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

. The Quartermaster General is plessed to inform you that the in-
vestigation which has besn conducted to locate the grave of your husband,

the late Private John Arnone, Company E, 18th Infantry, has fimlly proved
succesaful. The body was recovered from an isolated grave in the Ccmmune

of Ezermont, France, and has been permansntly burled in Grave 25, Row 43,
Block F, Mense-Argonne American Ceametery, Romagne-scus-Montfauc o, Depart-
ment of Meuse, France. '

This American military cemetery is one of those to be maintained
by the United States for all time in Furope. You may be assured that the
grave will be properly and tenderly cared for by this Government.

There were found on the remains of your husband, the following
personal effects: 1 Briar Pipe (initials J.A.), 1 Ragor, 1 Pearl handled
Pocket Knife and 4 coins. You may expsct to receive these articea from
the Accouating Office, Claims Division, Washington, D.C., within & short time.

Inclosed hereith is also a card giving the permanent grave

location.
Very truly yours,
| R. P HARBOLD,
. Major,Q.M.C.,
/lml. m)‘ Assistant. Lt!:un

; envelipe. AN TN -

{ : Lag r ‘('.,_;
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M 293 A-C
Arnone, John, Pvt. lst Ind.
War Dept.,OQMG, Washington,D.C.; March 11, 1925--To Chief, AGRS, GMC., in
Europs. ;

1. Identification of the remains of the late Private John Arnone,
3199259, Co. E, 18th Inf., now in the mortuary in cemetery #1232, has bheen
confirmed by this office.

2. The body will be permansently buried in France. When final burial
has been accormplished, concentration forms will be forwarded to this office.

£/ ReorvED

{

r7
b 50 MRS A9 EAY o
P e
Xat N b %*.sslstant.

,--'s’j

293 Arnone, John.

Hqrs. American GeReSe, QeM.C., in E., 20 rve liolitor, Paris, France, May 13,

1925. To: The Quartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washingtom, D.C.

1. In compliance with instructions in preceding indorsement, forwarded
herewith are G.E.S. Forms 1l4-A and 16-A covering permanent reburial of the
remeins of this late soldier in Grave 25, Row 43, Block ¥, Cemetery 1232.

2. GeR.S. Form 1-A covering this reburial forwarded by &nd indorsement
of May 14, 1925, on le tter of this office dated Jammary 30, 1925, subject:
"Recovery, " reporting concentration of remains of Pvi. Josep}z Yo Pleming,

G0.B, 148%h Tnf.

. Following personal effects found on remins forwarded herewith:
1 Briar Pipe (initials J.A.)

p 1 Razor

Yo 1 Pearl Handled Pocket Emife
4 Coins.

Y 2
3 Y AT

¢ ‘ {)‘:_D \ Wme OsSmi th,
I"drm 1&4-1- Lieut.Cole ,Qeli.Corps,

27{@9 Form 16-4 5 9*& EM;“'H:‘:- o Ghief.//g

53'
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE QM.C.. IN EUROPE

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE
20 RUE MOLITOR RHR/1rk

PARIS, \FRANCE. SAnR10/22 5 1924,

File No. 293 ARNONE, John
SUBJECT: Recovery of Remains.

T0 H The Juartermaster General, Lunitions Building, Washington, D.C.

1, Herewith is enclosed GRS Form 1l6é-A and Investigator's report
covering the finding of the remains of ¥Pvt. John Arnone, 3199259, Co., E, 18th

Infantry.

2o These remains are being held in the liortuary at ggmagne pend=
ing advice from your office as to disposition. s°

7
il

f

g

Encls.2

-

c
F.‘FV:
2
N




. lleuse=-Argo nneQne r. Cemetery,i#123%,

G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION Romagne-scus—icntfaucon(leuse |,
To be prepared in triplicate. : DATE April 1lth, 19256,

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REiBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.R.S. Headquarters. Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
1. Name _ ARNONB, John ... 10, Name s S e N e RN
2. No, SIOEND. A R LI ENOE: "o s B i P S AT e ¢
SESRaAnkRCEENe T e e 2 L2 Ranici Sl T TR LISy Ty o Temt
4, Org. _Co.E, 18th Imf, =/ 13. Org 3 AR % - > =
5. D.‘D. 5T o i e ey e T4 5 (') DDk

6. C.D.  KIA, (b) D.B.  No.diserepancies. .. ...

Isolated "made" grave, Commune d'Exermont(Ardennes)
Map Foret d'Argonne 1/20(_)00, £=300,005,11-281, 728.Discrepancy found upon disinterment

fimlGrayeMNo .y S ioe Seche .ot o8 GravesNoRuses i & SOCh I s
8. Plot _“¥m““m“"_"_-"-" Row - = e 16; D Neeedt W an ROW s o g

OLGRELE Sovs - TRy TR TEe T RS 7. ... No discrepancies.
18, Cemétery St el o T e o Nibag 19. Commune or town Exermomt J
20, Dept. or County __Ardemmes = 2 Coun Ly e RO g e
oo S Dl lepats (efls Nl =ttt taptme bl s e o e e e s O
23. Disinterred (Date) April Bth, 1984, By _ @asetano Tweei. ' . .
24. Inscription on grave marker: Li0Os : . k0 )

29.

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

a

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of

identification o 0 ive description of body in detail).. s S
chec?c c::c'oscst ounél Eydf'ﬁ gut chot g% grave r uds'(}f’{o‘ ohn Arnomne 8199209
USA".Pollowing persona% effects found=-forwarded: Pipe with initials "JA";

27. Condition of body : :

Lying on gide on shelf made from an eblarged combat or
28. Nature of burial shelter trench,head towards.the east,with hands clzsgped

i, the east.with hands clas
vor breast,agalnst rewains of Unknown, if= 13‘? about ceat deep in 0D US
2%@1?.}2‘13! %3 08038 gw a‘l}e}, an | b]ggfﬁ' S126 31}01&% '7%

ny digcrepancy noted upon 'examination of a8 compared wi G.R.S. records

quoted above? .. T T B L et e e B e e
3‘5’.-"@9% prepared and placed in casket: Date april 12th,1024By G.0.Parker, . ..
£o :
31-8@@@6‘6 sblled by Gelegarger. Toraal LR R SR e S
("’A Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) _GelePaBKBRs . icoicmeino,
i
Py

GRS plate on GRS re-=




b il 3 a
SHIPMENT. (Show actual marking of box.) Box No. ggﬁggng_ e S e B N
32. Designation of body: y
Name;“_gngEE_nJQhu“_h_“_“_"_"_“_"_;ﬁ",“j _________ i _________ Serial No:5199259 =~
Ranloi . EXGenaih o o Organization  Co.E, 18th S TR N

35.-Conéigned t0: ;

34. Casket boxed and marked (Date) jpril 12th,1984. By G,T.Rarker.
35. I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct. 4 38 L

.....

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector -G HvPARKERs ¢ 0. 0 &
36. Remarks I _certify that data shown under paragraphs 10-1% inel. 15=1%
incl.,23=31 inel.,34 and 35, was taken froﬁ“GRS””Hfﬁ“IU:ITHQfEH";ﬁfil
10th, 1984, covering the preparation of these remains for burisl, by
Castaro iﬁaafunlfﬂfféﬁa"ﬁfI.farué}-gag. Amb. ,and IASpeetor, and- TEET Lt
i8 impracticable to secure the slgnature of the aup.damf,and Ingspector,

as this employee 18 1o Tongst on auty at this bnaulun}ﬁ/cf P

s
: =

uo.Dn;..u..s.L.Lu,,
cgre taker.

37. Shipped from point of Operation:

To point of Concentration

Convoyer

38. Received at Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

39. Shipped from Railhead or Point of Concentration: Date

To Permanent Cemetery

Wame). o NS s

 HUOLVOVOE Sk, VR TR T vl Signature Shippingfofficer f I R | (T 08 =

40, Received: . Date -. . . = 2 e g

GaRuS SReprosentativel. ekl SRead s B Je "y ok N s St e cum el v

41. Reinterred......_...__..... ... April 38%h, _;ggei_unuum_“h_“““h_n"“m_"““4

(Date) fa5 Whass "ot

42, Grave No.Iwenby-five (25), . ' =~~~ dectienw Bloek F,

48 SPlote i et SERSTIRTS Iy ot r . TRopsRerbysithneesiids)

> : )',ﬂ -7 —
S D A
G.R.S. Representative 7/ /. _;g{/ ¢ X 2 .

W Radas g . o

Careta%;d(’MJ >
( .

' -
"

(O heces.

4



lesuse—!gmme Cemetary FlR232,

G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A Place Ro:;:agne-sous-LIontfaug_g_r__l__imgg_ggj

'REPCRT OF DISINTERMENT JAND REBURIAL

Date_ April. 10,3924,

1. REMAINS OF ROy oMM B St o N e e SERIAL NUMBER..... 2199259
RN e P e e ORGANTZAYTON. £ % T T Co.. B, lﬂth_Infan_iaJ:.y...“" ______
9. Disinterred (date): Frd

: e %‘i\‘ complete location) : Is0lated, 'made" ,grave
with Unknown Um4 ] 2‘23 up western end of southern slope of
Cote 240-3 meters north and 2 meters west of grave of Pvt.l/c
o Harry TJEEEFE, Cos B, 18th - Inf s =Cmue.d* Exarmont {Ardennas)ilap Faret

d' Argonne 1/20000 Eagt-3004003 North-281.728.

- API'- 5, 194,

By : Group .._pgne B NG Meuse-Argopne -
3. Reburied (date) : : In (give complete location) : G_ra ve 35' -Block B,
April 28th, 1925, Row 43,lieuge=Argonne Amer:Cem,,#l1238.
_ : S GRS case,casket,sheat
By : Group.Bssheild ; Caretaker, UntAGRS+«liCsinids - Natureof reburialy 0p blanket
4. Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment : st AR 51‘_19 0?1
shelf mads from an _en‘farged combat or shelter 'tren,&%f}ead towrds the east, with hamis
clasped over breast, against remains of Unimown U=4k1Qabout 2 feet deep in 0D US
uniform,Red Cross sWweater, and field shoes size gbout 75E. -
5. (a) Lilentification tags : Buried with body 2 No. No

_.On grave marker ? .
85686 eOrraspondencs.

(6) Other means ol identification found upon dis_intérmont, and general remarks :
- GRS plate on GRS re-check cross found lying at foot of grave reads,"GRS John Arnone
5199259 USA". . Following personal effects found-forwarded;Plipe with initials JA; 7
Razor, pearl handled pocket mife,‘m-:oins. ;

What does examination of hody show asregards the following identifving items ?

z Est. 5 f£t. 7inches
(@) Height (actual measurement) e e 27

Est. 130 1lbs.
(by Weight (estimated) . .

Smgll cavity

/

GC

s S = GC . o i
e None visibles, | 5 'Ego?d i
air—Colo: BT . e e M ST 0 T b Ty N | - ri
- 4o a%%%%obﬁc}g'
Quantity s B AL I AT R o e -~
(6] teristi 2 . 4 ”b :
A (O R S C s 2 R L MBD- . 2=Ld 16
¥ o do : 0=
(d) Hair on lace—Color A -

(e e et e R L R

[BOEa TS S
Quantity d‘o

(¢) Permanent marks on hody (old sears, peculiarities,

or missingparts) . Teeth Noss 7,8,9, and 10

protruding.

(/) Wounds or missihg pur‘té(mceived at time of casualty) =% «< l_Ius.dﬁ&B’?.
Laft humerus shattered by shrgpnel at junc. of middle and uppay 'l/é.meft ulng and
---"hwnerus-----s-l-ight 1y shattered-at-e 1bow,- .(;ng b ket I e g

m ...................

Disinterment
supervised by

i

- i-,}_-r oh i ‘t -
7_,_/{;92‘;21;&; L dee 7o
ALl S Sty
W/Bsdheild, Carets

Beburial
supervised by

8.

Y 26
Al ... Approved :

BKET &

R
(Title).. ......_Qh.i.ﬂi;\...lm_e.siz.i&a.tQr._...._ .

=y

A ROV e s e e e

(Title)



§
i

MISSING TEETH . s AllL teeth miw"m}q' through previous

- &
. , 3
.
- -

NSTRUGTIONS FOR THE PROPER CONPLETION OF §. B. 5. FORM WD, 16

Enter information, as noted helow, on reverse sidev of sheet in the carresponding numbered

space. This forny is snppl(‘mnnl.tl to and is to be lorwarded with G. R. 8. Form 1- -il, reporiing

reburial loeations. To be-used inanswer to Quesfion 20, Formn 114, in case no means of identitication
on hody. = - 2 :

<

it Hho\\ soldier’s name, serial number, ranks dll([m"‘dm}dUOd,(md by wolnn disinterred and rebufied.

2. Give date ang aecurate mtommtmn as' to lotation [rom which the ]md\ was disinterred
«111(11 e group and unit which made disintermoent.

3. Give date and accurate information as to docation of reburial and the group and unit
’\\lnch andde reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, w or)den hox, ete. :

4. State to what degree decomposition Im\piu“wwed whetherrec n“nmtm i= ])nwlhlv and how the
bady was criginally buried—in a casket, box, butlap. ete. This statement should he as complete as

« L ! i
-5 (a) Ht‘lte whether 1dmlt1[1(mt10n tl were found buried with body and on grave marker
by mi'ortmn SSNESEEO R SN O .

(h) “State whether or not bf)ﬂ\’ appears to have been a hospital case. \Were any Identifving
articles found in or on bhady or grave ? List any personal effecis, lefters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and all information \\Ill( hoit iz thought might
be of use in identifying the body, other than that tabulated under Ttem No 6.

- Give all information as to body description and dental chart as mumh correctly as the
Cnmllimn of the hody will altow. Items (¢) and (/) under the hody description are very important
and shoudl be very cemplete. The dental chart is also very important .and should he filled in
with-great earé. There.are 32 teeth to be accounted for. as shown Dy the numbers on the chart.

‘l’ﬂf*mmnp dté.h,c mldrlle line- in hoth uppm' and lower jaws, the teeth are ‘arranged 5\:111'1'1{‘11"1( ally

on e'lhm' sile dml (Ed‘-&l‘d as neisors eutting teeth), caspids or canines (tearing teeth), hicuspids -
(ch(-\\m“ “téoth), and molars (principal chewing. teetl). An examinafion shoulid he made and
findings c.}mrtm{ lo eover the: following basic econditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge.
\\Ht’l\, nllm"-». caries {eavities of (‘(‘(’d\), :lmmum (platos). and any (Ivfm-unl\ ol jwas lound.

- - E

5

| OOTP MiSSING

extraetion, - (not tHhese fractured or _.; /P,,TuOTH MISSING

displaced by vecent wounds) slmu]d

3 . 3 4 =
T : ‘*‘ bhescii n(]!['li mlt Lhis ﬁ}
: K ;2\
= A =2 2 ; LT % ; ) -
ﬂROWKED‘TEETH - K H]f){']‘, Ln salid the erown of tooth (label :1 _\::’é__\:OJ_D {;le’._m@' pORCfLAIi‘! CROWN
PR adldporeeiain, or gola and porce lilll), ¢ L—.:'(- Y GOLD CROWN
g e . thus : 7 ) | /‘ s
BRIDGE WORK . - ... ....I’Inck in sulid the erown of tooth (tahel
. gald bridge, nnl(l.nm porcelain bridge)
Ilmu- :
a - S(I:!L‘JER rlLs.hG:G / .-\;LFDDFILIL__I:J?G
FILLINGS == . Draw filling .on tooth accurately as G LD FILLIN e FiLLIk
= _ possible (block in and label zold, q*-;, % COLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus:,
3 ey Fﬁ- o

—CAVITY
DECAYED

‘\?{'Dhcmfﬁo
e ~DECAYED
CARIES (CAVITIES). .. _ . Qufline location and size ol cavity, i Lr

shade in shus -

DENTURES (PLATES) .. Draw diagram of Telative size and shape of plaie hlock in tecth attached and indicate
5 : retaining clasps on natuval teethowith theword * clasp %

o3 5

- ] s

7. Show name of person supervising ‘the disinterment ani the namic and il of the person
APProving sane. : '

8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the nmneand title of Hie person approving
=uine.

>






April 22, 1924,

File Ho.

SURJEG®;  Recovery of Remaing.

0 : The Guartermaster General, Munitions Building, Washington, D.C. ?ﬁ

1. Herewith is enclosed GRS Form 16-A and Investigator's report ﬁ |

covering the finding of the remains of Fvt. Johm Arnone, 31989259, Co. E, amQ 4
Infantry. 7 , : ’
ini 2. These remains are being held in the Mortuary at Romegne pend- i
‘ing udvioe from your office as to disposition. Mgli® :

Enwole. 2,




Meh 6 1925

Miss Nicholson

Advise Europe of confirmation of recovery

of body held in morgue 1232 as John Arnone and disposition
of body.

Ccs
04 Jn it /i ff-"'f/“
Mphrrte 1t o
: % J L
: g / Ll A
A i J/ _
i { j s



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

" File 43510

I. LooatioNn IxpExX CARD:

(@) Name ___ABNONE, Hohn - Ser. No, 3199259

AR AR

() Rank _Private Organization ©0s B, 18th Inf,

(¢) Date of death _e-9-1& - " (d) Cause of death ____2 e o I | (O
II. RecistrATION CaRD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loc., Ind., Inf.):

(¢) Grave N¥orgue 1232 Row ... Plat st AT SACHE AT TV, e BYP. e o &

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ............ooooo..__._______________ (CICREEEES

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

_________ Yo e 08040 % 4. 8 card)

' cable on e L Tl A e s o R Tes B ls , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by <|

letferfofitransmittallont S rsemmaiie o e , 192

NI Eorm 145 forwarded ta'G. R, S.,iHoboken, WaJs, =0 oo - -0 1y D , 192

VII. SUPPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.

Date of and source. Relationship and name. Degires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. , 192
Morgue 1232 279
COUNTRY CemeTERY NoO. ______ gu ________________________ Saeer No. e A ONRD s LS
G. R,ﬁ gufgll.ﬁ) 115-A 3—8020



COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REMAINS DATA

File 43510
I. LoocaTioNn InpEx CARD:

(@) Name ___SRUONE, Tohn . Ser. No, 8199289

" YIRS
() Rank _Private Organization Cos B, 18tk Infs
(e) Date of death 10-9-18 (d) Cause of death _Jf‘/% _________________________________________

II. RecisTrATION CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.):

(@) Grave No?rrme 1232 Row . Blopl ~= st Secna=x M TP e d

(3) Bmerg. Address Mrs. Panline Arnone (Wife) 224 Withers Sts, Brooklyn, N.¥,

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ...........coooooo ... 5 1 Ses e (TRTRSAT Fire

IV. Information on which advice to Europe in letter of transmittal was based:

cable ok sa ot SaF SR - . , 192
V. Following advice forwarded to Europe by
letter of transmittal on ... , 192
ViSHormel 15 forwarded toiGARYS. T Hoboken N Joses eed = T i e s o e , 192
VII. SupPLEMENTARY REQUESTS.
Date of and source. Relationship and name. Desires. Action taken.
VIII. Form 115 received from-G. R. S., Hoboken, N. J. ____ , 192
; Morgue 1232 279
COUNTRY CemeTERY NoO. DEBRT NOMEEL, . oo 8% oo -
G. R, 8. Form 115-A s
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IF

ORM ;125
ICATION OI INION

DENTAL CHART
Date of Enlistment i[ Report on Disinterment 4
4.6,0 | _Emergercy Address
Missing Dental Werki Dential Work Missing B,.D, Dental Work | _Miss A,L
(OSSR R | B am L oW ERT I RE a0 SR LER St - LR LT 0 L IR T R | o e TR
g T RO I ol i T VATV o e T s I, [
|5 '/04‘/ (P 3
UnL .................................................................... c s hmr e ® e aan - ee vy fo's 2 ole e o e v e
L R, A YT SR T e N T e i B
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GM 203 A-C

Arnone, John Jan. 13, 1925.°

Mr. Geo. D. Drye,
1828 Bank St.,
Loutsville, Ky.
Dear Sir:
./ Phe Cusrtermsster General desires that receipt be acknowledged
of your letter of recent date, and o thank you for the report to be

used in connection with the investigation in the case of the late Privates

John Arnone and John Farrell, both of Co. E, 18%h an!nntry.

Very truly yours,

X
\\
R.P.HARBOID, | Ly
Major,Q.M.C. | Lj
Assi stant. \ WPR
I
.
fj‘ér § ‘,‘J_j_,;\ 'J; q o ,} |’i\\
S b foily /2
L8] ("();e:;" ‘/é‘/’,\ E
) 0,
\ (:4‘1 %\Q\ 1(\ \j\
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QM 293 A-C
Arnone, Joln
Farrell, John Jan. 13, 1925.

Mr. Josepn Bolla,
809 Pain Ave.,

Toledo, O.
Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster General desires that your attention bs in-
vited to office letter of October 12th, 1924, (copy iaclosed).

The records do not show that a reply has as yet been received
to this communication, and as the investigation in the casesof the
late Privates John Arnone and John ¥arrell, Co. E, 18th Inf., is being
delayed awaiting a report frow you, the receipt of @me at an éarly
date will be appreciated.

For your reply, you may usa the inclosed envelope which
regquires no postage.

Very truly yours,

R.P.HARBOLD, Ly
Major,Q.M.C. cs GS
2 incls. e Assistant. WOR
Incl.l-¢/let. B 0 B g 1
" Z.envelope. AN B 40 0 3 l
/ k. B |
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INREPLY ReFerTO__ QM 293 A-C

WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

Arnone, John Dec. 31, 1924.

L YT

Mr. Gecrge D. Dey,
927 E. Wadlmt,
Loui sville, Ky.

S o v ¥ ”'./_‘._(-Q

To assist this office in an investigation being conducted to {3
locate the graves of the late Private Jolm Aruone and the late Private (
John Farrell, both of Company E, 18th Infantry, The Quartermaster General
will appreciate your furnishing the following information, if possible:

(a) Whether you were on the burial sgquad with Ernest F. Desautef."??{/

(b) Vhether Privates Farrell and Arnone were buried on Hill 240, {.,

10/9/18, near Exermont. 5

(c) Whether the two soldiers were buried together, and the des-

cription of each.

\
In connection with the investigation in these cases, two bodies (
havs been found buried on side of shelf made from enlarged combat or shelter \.
trench in the vicinity mentioned above. One man was buried in uniform and ;
slicker, and the other in uniform and Red Cross sweater. On one were found
effscts consisting of pipe with the initials "J.A." carved in bowl, razor,
pearl-handled kmife, etc. One man had 2 gold bridges and crowns in upper

Jaw.

This office is inclined to believe that these two bodies are
Privates Arnone and Farrell, and any data you may be able to furnish that
would tend to establish the identity of each, will be greatly appreciated.

For your reply, youmay use the inclosed envelope which requires

no postage.
Very truly yourm

R.P.HARBOLD,
Major,Q.M.C,,

1 inecl. Asgis tant.

envelope




QN 293 A-C S CaN

Arnong, John 00— U\ ¢

Mr. George D. Dey,
927 E. Wadmt,
Lout svillae, Ky.

Daar Sir:

,To assist tuls office inan investigation being conducted to
locate the graves of the late Privats Jolm Arnone and ths late Private
John Farrell, both of Company E, 18th Infantry, The Quartemmaster General
will appreciate your furnishing the following information, if pessible:

(a) Whether you were on the burial squad with Ernest F. Desautel.

(b) Whether Privates Farrell and Arnone were buried on Hill 240,
10/9/18, near Exermont.

(c¢) Whether the two scldiers were buried together, and the des-
cription of sach.

In connection with the investigation in these cases, two bodies
have been found buried on side of shelf made from enlarged combat or shelter
trench in the vicinity mentioned abeve. One man was buried in wniform and
slicker, and the otber in uniform and Red Cross sweater. On one were found
effects consisting of pive with the initiale "J.A." carved ia bowl, raszop,
pearl-haniled knife, etc. One man had 2 gold dridges and crowns in upper
Jaw.

Thie office is inclined to belisve that these two bodies are
Privates Arnone and Farrell, and any data jyou mmy be able to furnish that
would tend to establish the identity of each, will be greatiy appreciated.

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which remires
no postage.

Very truly yours,

R. P.EARBOLD, LN &
; or,Q.M.C., s e
ais tant. WeRV

L/incl .

envelope




Q¥ 293 A-C
Arnone, John Dec. 31, 1924.

¥r. Ernest 7. Desantel,
Hoople
North Dakota.
Dear 8ir:
The Cnartermaster General desires to thank you for your
letter of December 23rd, 1924, furnishing information to be nsed

in connection with the investigation in the cases of the late

Private John Arnone and Private John Farrell.

Very tmuly yours,

R.P.HARBOLD,
Major, Q.M.C., LN

Assistant. !
WOR W




EXECUTIVE DIVISION

cTa

\r’)&

Q.Q. M. C

e TN

224 f@m@
DO &ITIgTs

Nuited States Post Office

DETROIT, MICHIGAN

IN REPLYING
REFER TO INITIALS AND DATE

December 26, 1924,

War Department,
Office of the wuartermaster General,

Washington, D.C.
Attention - R,P. Harbold, Major Q.i.C.

Gertlemnen:

In reply to your letter of December 18th, File

Qi 293 A-C, relative to the present address of ir. James

Bleha, formerly residing at 30 Williams Avemue, this city,

I desire to advise that upon careful imvestigation rade in

the matter the party in question was located at 3335 Stanley

Averme, Apartment 11, and the letter which you enclosed was

del ivered to him,
oo
< W2
7
~ REC'D

] DEC 29 192
=\ M. & R, BRANCH
; _QQ/

'

Respectfully yours,

P

Peter

1
.

ligple,

Postmastere.



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

QU 293 A=C,

IN REPLY REFER TO.

(Arnone, John )
(Farwell, John) December 20, 1924,

lMr, Ernest. De Sautel,
Hoople,

North Dakota,
Dear Sir:

With reference to the investigation being conduc ted to
identify the remesins of the late Private John Arnone and the late
Private John Farrell, The Quartermaster General requests that, if
possible, you furnish the names of other soldiers who were present
at the burial of Private Farrell. This information, if received,
will be appreciated by the Department and will greatly assist in
the investigation in these cases,

For your reply you may use the inclosed envelope which re-
quires no postege.

Very truly yo ?

R. P. HARBOLD,
Ma jory,QeM.Coy
1 Incl. Assistante.
envelope
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QM 293 A~C.

(Aronone, Johne
December 20, 1924.

Mr. Harry Ge. ﬁosgess,
Greenville,
Kentuckye

Dear Bir: "

The records of thds office show that reply has not yet been
received to letter from this office fo you, dated October 12, 1924,
(copy enclosed) requesting cortain information concerning the late
Private John Arnone and the late Private John Farrell, both of Company
B, 18th Infanirye

The Quartermacter General requests that, if possidble, this
information be furnished at the earliest practicable date, in order
that the investigation in these two cases may be continuede

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which
requires no postagee.

Very truly yours,

ESH T/ﬁ)"ﬁ!, =3

WPR

R. P. HARBOLD,
Ma jory; QeMaCey
2 Incls, Assistant.
1~ gopy letter 10 /12,24
2=~ envle
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(Arnone, John )

(Fareell, John) December 20, 1924,

lirs B§rnest Do Sautel,
oople,
Torth Dakota.

Dear Sir:
With reference to the investigation being condusted to

identify the remeins of the late Private Johm Arnome and the late
Private John Farrell, The Quartermaster (eneral requests that, if
possibio. you furnish the nemes of other soldiers who whee present
at the burial of Private Forrell, This information, if recelved,
will be appreciated by the Depertment and will greatly assist in

the investigatio:; in these casess

For your reply you may use the inclosed envelope which re-

Tery truly-yours, 3 %‘

VPR

guires no postage.

Es Ps HLRBDLD'
43" T Ma jorsQsMa.Caey
1 Incl, Assistant.

envelope




QM 295 A=Ce

(Arnone, John )
(Fareell, John) Docember 20, 1924,

Mr. Barnest De Sautel,
Hoople, '
Korth Dakota,

Dear Sir:

7ith reforence to the investigation teing conducted to
identify the remeing of the late Private Johm Armone and the late
Private John Farrell, The Quartermaster (eneral requests that, if
possible, you furnish the names of cther soldiers who whie present
at the burial of Private Farrells This information, if received,
will be appreciated by the Depertment and will greatly assist in
the investiga;tion in these casces.

FPor your reply you may use the inclosed envalope. which re=
quires no postages.

Very truly yours,

Rs P HARBOLD,
liajﬂr,anr!-Co []
1 Incl. Assistant,.
envelope
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(Arnone, John ) December 20, 1924,
(Farrell, John )

Subject: Discrepanciese

To: Phe Chief, AeGeHeSey QelaCay in Europe, 20 rue Molitor, Faris,
Frange.

1, Attention is invited to Form 16~-A, dated April 10, 1924, covering
body recently disinterred from western end of gouthern slope of Hill 240,
Exermont, thought to be John Arnone, Company E, 18th Infentry on which
appoar notations that body of Uniknown U=4109 from same gravos

2, TForm 16-A dated lpril 10, 1924, covering U-4110 bears similer
data and came from the seme location as body reported as Private Arnonee
Unknown U-4109, came from Hill 263, a different coordinations It is therefore
believed an error was made on Form 16=-A for Private Arnone and that U-4109
should have read U-4110. If this assumption is unfounded is there any
guestion as to the statements pertaining to each Unknown?

3, It is requested that any informetion om file in your office which
would assist in the identification of Private John Arnone and Private John
Parrell be forwarded to this office. '

By order of The Quartermaster Generals

ESM 5&5
| cs o
Re Po HARBOLD, WPR
ham’o Qﬂuqco.
Aselatant.

‘10\3 %W\»\A&l - 1,1}#«*)

\

\
\3




QM 293 A~C.

»{Arnone, John ) J
(Farrell, John): December 18, 1924

The Postmaster,
Reading, Pas
Dear Sir:

The Quartermester Ceneral #ogiwsts that the enclosed letter
addressed %o Mre Ches Ha. Bostick, which wag returned wnclaimed from his
former address, 345 N. 9th Street, Reading, Pas, be delivered to him at
hie present address if possible. This office is desirous of getting in
touch with Mrs Bostick in an endeavor to secure from him certain information
concerning tmoinmemtération being made to ostablish the identi ty of two
Amerioan soldie_ruvj;'_’g,g}_e‘g__ oversease

ry truly yours, :
‘ ESM%/L/’
\"L_ WPR

-~ -

Re P. HARBOLD,
Me jor, QelleCay

1 Incl. I‘,’I /,"' _ﬁssismtb ,'/4’—:‘{_!&.—\-\
letter \ PRI SOME
.-‘/ v : A ' ] .‘r
y . s RO g
disy X g
/ / Ao Bat R A A
éf [ [ed o s
i Yens \'.-']\ £
< I
Ll | ,,
//
/ -
,//
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(Arnone, John )
(Farrell, John ) December 18, 1924

The Postmaster,

g Beidddd, Miche.
Dear Sirs

The Quartermaster Gemeral requests thet the enclosed letter
addressed to Mr, Jsmes Blsha, which was teturned unclaimed from his
former address, 30 Williems ive,, Detroit, Michigan, be delivered %o him
at his present address if possibles This office is desirous of getting
in tomch with Mr, Bleha in am endeavor to secure from him gertain
information concerning en investigation being made to establish the
identity of two American soldiers who died overse&ifie

Very truly yoﬁra; :
ESH %)&L/

VR

Rs Ps HARBOLD,
lﬂjor, QlM‘Ci.’
1 Inels Assigtante.

Letter
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/ QM 293 A-C
/

Arnone,/Jchn
&/ﬁﬁ!‘arrell, Jon WE O ol Oct. 27,1924.

e

Vv X

Mr. Ernest NeSantel,
Hooplae,
North Dakots .
Dear Sir:
The Cuartermastar Seneral desires to thank you for yow report
of October 16, 1924, concerning the denth and burial of the lute Private
Jokn Farrall.
The Depertment will appreclate your furnishing the additional
information whether yon racall the names of other soldiers who were prasent

whan the burial of Private Farrell was made.

Por your reply, you may uss the inclosed envelops which reguires

no 'm’tm °
Very truly yours,
R.P.HARBOLD,
Major,C.M.C.,
S Dk Agsistant. .
envelope . "9 T8 Mo 1 20
r*{w . ?"-\.“ WT)P lpr-
{) M/‘”E n\'
M Gy D )
d"' ”’g24 |

¥
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WAR DEPARTMENT
)1 f (e OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
/1] WASHINGTON

QM 293 A-C

IN REPLY REFER T

Arnone, /John AR

___.___-———*T'— ;
i) John . Oct. 12, 1924.

arrell,

Mr. Ernest DeSautel,
Hoople,
N2

o Dear Sir:

This office is conducting an investigation to locate the graves
of the late Private John Arnone, Company E, 18th Infantry, and the late
Private John Farrell, of the same organization, both reported killed in
action October 9th, 1918, and buried on Hill 240, Commne of Exermont,
France.

In connection with the investigation in these cases, two bodies
have been found buried on side of shelf made from enlarged combat or shelter
trench in the vicinity mentioned above. One man was buried in uniform and
slicker, and the other in uniform and Red Cross sweater. On one were found
effects consisting of pipe with the initials "J.A." carved in bewl, razor,
pearl -handled knife, etc. One man had 2 gold bridges-and crowns in upper
jaw, This office is inclined to believe that this body is Private Arnone.
The other man had sguare cheeked bones, eye orbits advanced and drocped,
was heavy built. He also lad some overlapping front teeth.

- To assist in the investigation, The Quartermaster General requests
that you advise whether PrivatesArnone and Farrell were buried together and
near Harry T. 0'Kesefe, and if you recall the physical description of each,
esvecially as to testh and mature of wounds. Also, if Arncne had such a pive.

For your reply, you may use the inclosed exvelope which reduires
no postage.

Very truly yoga

e
ke Py, ey
i ':{\ g
7 anl b N
1 iTICl- f ;.‘,‘r-“,.;‘;" {'ﬁ‘ ;‘T \*‘_‘_"
envelopa. _1 +>>6,J P =
\ Comgy? &)
é
\!@é“'




S e ]

Ty §ek.
(Cel 16 (734

"\.ﬁ*‘v-‘ -

(PJ ‘LT"-‘% VWt rnld c}aw»ﬂw\*‘““"k
/4—-..& «QMV‘ R W )‘f‘ﬁ*’#ﬁ&!\ [/m}

S nped [ | fedd WA}”&W;{
o-umnxn_p‘a_‘ \ | , J‘



FILE UNDER N0, 293 ~-Farreil;—dokn Oct. 12, 1924,

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS
Letter -
From - OQMG.,
To - Mr. Chas. H. Bostick, 345 N. 9th St., Reading, Pa.

Regarding investigation by this office to locate the graves of the
late Pvt. John Arnone, Co. B, 18th Inf., and the late Pvt. John Farrell, of
same organization, both reported killed in action Oct. 9th,1918 and buried
on Hill 240, Commmune of Exermont, ¥rance, etc., etc. -

The Q.M.G. requests you to advise whether the two soldiers above-
names were buried together and near Harry T. O'Keefe, also description of each,
etc., to aid investigation.

T annall)

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293 - irmeney John.

Jsw

InstRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index
sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index

gsheet and then destroyed. 30043

Q. M. C. Form 489
Revised July 26, 1018




® 9

DJ\M(N\&]
FILE UNDER NO. 293 - Farreil, John Oct, 12, 1924,
INDEX SHEET
SYNOPSIS
Letter =
From = OQNG,,
To = Mr, Harry G. Boggess, Greenville, Ky.

Regarding investigation by this office to locate the graves of the
late Pvt, John Arnome, Co, B, 18th Inf,, and the late Pvt, John Farrell, of
same organization, both reported killed in action Oct., 9th,1918 and burie&
on Hill 240, Comrmne of Exermont, France, etc., etc. -

iﬂxe QollsGs regquests you to advise whether the two soldiers above-

names were buried together and near Harry T. O'Keefe, also description of each,
etc., to aid investigatiom,

Tl
DOCUMENT FILED UNDER N0.293 -—#rnene, Joln.

Jow

IxsTRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index

sheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed. =2

Q. M. C. Form 489
Revised July 26, 1918




j M 203 A-C
\/ Arnene, Joha, |
Farrell, John ' Oct. 11, 1924.

Mr. Joseph Bolla,
508 Pain Ave.,
Toledo, O.

Dear Sir:

- This office in conducting an invaestigation to locate the graves
of the late Private John Arncne, Company ¥, 18th Infantry, and the late
Private Jobn Farrell, of the same organization, both reported killed in
-action Cotobar 9th, 1918,and buried on Hill 240, Commmne of Exemont,
France. ;

In connection with ths investigation in these cases, two bodies
have been found burled on eide of shelf made from enlarged combat or
shelter trench in the vicinity msntloned adove. One man was durilei in
wiform and slicker, and the ¢ther in nniform and Red Cross aweater. On
one ware.found effects consisting of pipe with the initials “"J.A." garved
in.borl, razor, pearl-haniled knife, aetc. One man hed 2 gold bridges and
erowas in uoper Jaw. This office is lrclined to believe that this body is
Private Arnone. The other mwan had e9wsre cheeked bones, eye orbits advanced
and drooped, was heavy bullt. He also had some overlapping front testh.

To mssist in the investigaticn, The Wuartermauter Gensral requssts
that you advise whather Privates Arnons and Farrell were buried together and
near Harry T. O'Keefe, and if you recall the physical description of each,
especially as to teeth and nature of wounds. Also, 1f Arnone had swh a

pipe.

For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires
no poetagae. ‘

?ery truly yours,

L 9
<]

LN
‘7 \ R.P.HARBOLD, CR@ (/

X Ay (JCJ e m Q ’
- QR T J : or, “.M.C,, WOR W
&Y inel. | ,Ja;‘ | Assistant.
envelope . b

Wy
L8 5
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Arnone, dohn
Farrell, John Oet. 1¥7 1924,

Mr. Ernest DeSautel,
Hoople,
N. D.

Dear Sir:

This offlce iz conducting an investigation to locate the graves
of the late Private John Arnone, Company X, 18th Infantry, and the late
Private John Farrell, of the same organization, both reported killed inm
action October 9th, 1918, and buried on Hill 240, Commne of Exsrmont,
France.

In connection with tre invaestigation in these casss, two bodies
have been feand buried on side of shelf made from enlarged sombat or shelter
tranch in the vicinity mentioned ahova. One man was burisd in uniform and
slicker, and the other in uniform and Red Crose sweater. On one were found
affacts consisting of pipe with the initisls "J.A." carved in bowl, razor,
pearl -handled imifs, etc. One man had 2 gold bridges and crowns in upper
jaw., This office is Inclined to belleve that thls body is Private Arnons.
The other man had square cheeked bones, eye orbits advanced and drooped,
was heavy built. He also mad some overlanping front teeth.

To assist in the investigation, The (uartermaster Genaral requests
that you advise whether PrivatesAmnone and Farrell were buried together and
near Harry T. 0'Keefe, and if you recall the physical descrintion of each,
esnecially as to teésth and mature of wounds. Aleo, 1f Arnone nd sach a pipe.

4
Yor your regly, you may use the inclosed emvelops whlch reuires
no postage.

Very truly yours,

g : R. P. FARBOILD, 0
O 4/((.' Is,jor,Q.H.c., W LW
/ 27 A Cf
1 sk | nls;, L Assistant. oy }\wpnww(‘/‘
envelops. Lo RSy | )
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Qd 292 A-C
Arnone, /John o0 1.4 July 19, 1824.

The Postmaster,
United States Post 0ffice,
Brooklyn, N. Y.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster Geameral desires that receipt be acknowledged of
your kind letter of July 17th, 1924, Reference R, and to thank you for
the report furnished concerning the interview with Mrs. Pauline -Arnonc,
246 Wishers St,, Brooklyn, W. Y., with reference to her hmsband, thn late

Private John Arnone, Company E, 18th Infantry.

Vary truly yours, ‘I\‘
W\ 91 [ i SR

n. P. tﬁ:ﬁn{m
01- ’s 3 U

II‘T }

H%m

it

-

)

%
&

?’



. OFFICE No. 21100 . FIRST CLASS
EXECUTIVE DIVISION * h % @m
United States Post Office BRSO

OFFICE OF THE POSTMASTER
BROOKLYN, N.Y. R

July 17, 1924 e

Quartermaster General,
War Department,
Washington, D. C.

My dear Sir:

Ve
g
4
Referring to your letter of July 9th, Qi 293 A-C, F
enclosing copy of a letter addressed to irs. Pauline Arnone,
246 Withers Street, which is returned herewith, you are -~
informed that lirs., Arnone has been interviewed and states that :
her husband, Private John Arnone, had had no dentist work done 57§ii1
and thet his teeth were réguler and nearly perfect. BShe also <
stetes, that to her knowledge he never smoked a pipe. ‘g

Very truly yours,

2 1t I'\
)C:J?’/ u,_'\j-":“—-_h-‘!';{{! f ol i
®5 o éﬁ Alpert Firmin
2. ;[ 1 Postmaster
7 ! CEIV EJ
i J&H; 18 1924 t
-\ M.&R. EPAH“‘ i
\ 0. Q. M. £
h) / “
\ﬂhamTvﬂﬁv:- W

Enclosure




_OM 293 A-C
Arnone, Jcohn May 12, 1924.

SeTC

Mrs. Pauline Arnone, °
246 Withers St.,
Brooklyn, N.YV.

Dear Madam:

To assist this office in an investigation being made to {
identify the body of your mshand, the late Private John Arnone,
Company E, 18th Infantry, The Quartermaster General will apnreciate %
vour furnishing the information whether your husbtand's upper front ;
teeth protruded outward, and if one of the lower front teeth was some e
what behind two of the others. Also if he had a bridge on the upper :
right molar and bicuspid and a g0ld crown on the uomer right front tooth.
Further, & hridge on the upper left molar and bicuspids. ?
<
e

Please also aivise whether he smoked a pipe, and if his
initialsg af®reared thereon.

Your cooperation will be anvnreciated, and for your reply,
you may use the inclosed official envelope which recuires no postazs.

Very truly yours,

e’ .\ R. P. HARROLD

]! .incl : “ ;E/yfg A " Assistant.

envelope J/}




oM 223 AC
Arnone, John

N

Tha Postmaster,
Brooklyn,
N.Y.

Dear Sir:

July 9, 18224.

The Cuartermaster General desires that your zttention be invited
to the inclosed copy of the'lstter ilatad May 12, 1924, to Mrs.Pauline
Arnone, whose prasent address this office mas found to he, 217 Foost

St., Brooklyn, N.¥Y.

Mrs. Arnone has not as yet replied to this letter, and it will
be appreciated if you will get in touch with her and endeavor to secure
the desired dental information of her husband, the late Private John
Arnone, Company E, 18th Infantry. .-

There is a body that this office is endeavoring to identify
as that of her husbani, and as the dental information is one of the
most important aids in the matter of jdentification, it is very necessary

te have the same.

L I
c/let.May 12/24

Very truly yours, 1

R, P. HARBOLD LN
Assistant CSELJF4I_#’
CPT‘D‘F




L Qi 203 A-C
s Arnone, "John July 8, 1924,

Mrs. Antoinette Arnone,
1022 Metropolitan Ave.,

Brocklyn, N.Y.
Dear Madam:

The Quartermaster General desires that receipt be acknowledged
of ycﬁr letter of July 3, 1924, furnishing information to be used in
connection with the investigation in the case of your son, the late
Private John Arndne, Company ¥, 18th Infantry.

In the event of any favorable developments, you will be
promptly informed. .
Very truly yours,
L : e N
' ' LN (£
% ma%n. m;‘/
e ‘jUL 8 :ilt.- }

QM &

e
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CM 293 A-C
Arnene, John June 28, 1924.

Mrs. Antolinette Arnone,
1022 Hetropolitan Ave.,
Brookiyn, N.Y.
Dear Madam:
The Quartermaster General desires that recelpt be acknowlsdged of
your kind letier of recent date, furnishing a raport reegarding dental work

of your son, tha 1lsts Private John Arnone, Company ¥, 18th Infantry.

Please know that your efforts in the investigation are apprecilated.

jmivise vhether your son smoked a pipe and if his initisls

appeared thereon.

For your reply, you way use the inclosed envelope which raquires

no postage.
""f"l;,gqu truly yours,
i,

s
el
TR

':’J"' 5 TJ'}T
R. P. HARBOLD,

Assistant. Lome WYL

envelope.
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QM 293 A=Ca :
June 18, 1924,

(Arnone, John)

‘7-—\——\\,\'___*

lirs. Pauline Arnone,
217 Frost Street,
BmOklyn, HUY.

Dear Madam:

_ The Quartermaster General desires to invite your attention to-
the inclosed copy of letter addressed to jou under date of May 12, 1924,
at 246 Withers Street, Brooklyn, N.Ys, t0 which no reply has been received.
4As this office is endeavoring to identify the body of your husband, the
late Private John Arnone, Company B, 18th Infantry, and as the dental
information is one of the most inportant aids in matters of identification,
jour efforts to secure it will be appreciated by twmnt.

Kindly reply as soon as possible, using the inclosed official
envelope which requires no postage. : A

1
A

i
v

y A Very truly yours, . N
| o I G |
o o . os iq? :
ABS\I_BQ@t-
\ \\.
LA
-
By
J4uiN
w““i“ )
/_,/ :
i
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M 293 A-Ce
(Arnone, John) . Jvne 18, 1924,

lirse. Antoinette Arxrnmone,
1022 lietropolitan Street,
Brooklyn, Ne.¥e

Dear Madam:

The Quartermaster General desires you to be informed that this
office is endeavoring to identify the body of your son, the late Private
John Arnone, Compeny P, 18th Infantry. To assist in the investigation 1%
will be appreciated if you will advise this office whether your sen's
upper front teeth protruded outward; if one of the lower frong teeth was
somewhat behind two of the others; if he had a bridge on the upper right
molar and bicuspid and a gold crown om the upper right front tooth; if he
had a2 bridge on the upper left molar and b;pnﬁbids; also please advise-whether
he smoked & pipe and if his initials fgpeﬂrod thereons
Please know that your fq.sﬁiata.nce in this important matter will be
appreciated by the Depariments~Kindly reply as soon a8 possible, using the
‘inclosed official envelope which requires no postagte 4

Very truly yours,

Re Ps HARBOLD, 8s
Assistante WER o
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Arncne, John

——————

May 12, 2

o]
0l
P4

Mrs. Panline Arncne,
246 Withers St.,
Breookiyn, N.Y.

Dear Madam:

C To assist this office in an investigation being made to fdentify
the boly of your husband, the late Privats John Arnone, Commany F, 18th
Infantry, The Quartermaster Genaral will aporeciate your furnishing the
infermition whether your mshani's upper front teeth srotruded cutward, and
if on= of the lower front testh was some what hehind two of the others.
Also if hs had a bridge on the upper right molar and bicumsnid and a gold

crown on the up»er right front tooth. Farther, a bridge on the upper left
meclar and bicuspids.

Pleass also advise whether

he smoked a pipe, and iIf his initials
appeared thereon.

Your cooperation will be appreciated, and for your reonly,

you
may use the inclosed of ficial envelope which regnires ne postage.

Very truly yours,

(@)

CE f\""!" ,ﬁ'-.
L
inel. Aod8siat? WOR
envelone. 7";--‘{ A EFD
e\
7




May 10 1924

Miss Nicholson

tter tc widow, Mrs. Pauline Arnone, 246 Withers St.,
Brooklyn, '

Request ing that she supply us with information as
to the condition of the teeth of her husband when he entered the

service

Inelude therein the following: Whether he smoked a
pipe and whether she knows if his initials were thereon,
Whether his upper front teeth were inclimed to protrude outward
and whether one of the lower front teeth was somewhat behind
two of the others arnd whether she recalls that he if he had
a bridge on the upper right molar and bicuspid and a gold crowm
on the upper right front tooth amd also a bridge on the upper

left molar and bicuspids.

Scott
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May 10 1924

Misa Nicholson

Advise Europe that body in morgue 1232 from Hill 240
Exermont, which they referred to this office as be ing Arnone
will be designated as his body and that it will remain.

-
\ 3
\ %\: )

Disposition card not found.



Form 8-W-A ‘I.
WAR DEPARTHMENT
OFFICE OF THZ QUARTERVASTER GEIZRAL

SUBJECT:

TO:

b.

Ce

de

€a

a.

b

WASHINGTON

Information required for Cemeterial Division.

The Adjutant General of the Army, World War Division, Washington, D.C.

1. It is resquestcd that the items checked below be completed:

nf’ F h S
Surname  ( A/ LA B2

Christian name QE}{}»£~f1mtJ
Serial number 3/[ 99 YJY

Organization g»l f
4

f’i;}
\ 9 4
Bank \_“ ‘i".z’ =

f. Date of death

g. Cause of death

h. Luthority

i, Emergency Address

7 R /&7577:/ / BODY DESCRIPTION:

J. Relationship

Date of ealistmant ((’/’N 2/5 d. Hoight

Age at enlistment e. Weight

—

[ 5D

Coloxr of halr<ﬁgf(;7' o M £, Fractures or breaks

DENTAL CHARTS:

v

At Camp By Local Board
Vebdigel 12545678 87654321 12{;{4’%7&3
Upper right Upper left Upper right L’Q per left
876654320 MUF23 4 56778 B81%6654M2 lL234567178
Lower right Lower left Lo ight Lower left

For The Quartermaster General:

24 /239 /EYS

Assistant.



INVESTIGATOR'S REPORT LO. 1.

[+
o
Iy
I

MEUSE ARGONNE Sector Date April 7, 1924,

Case of ARNONE, John, 3199259, Pvt., Co. E, 18th Infantry.

Location Isolated grave with Unkmown U.S.Soldier 1i0.U=-4110, 2/3 up the western
end of the southern sldope of Cote 240, Cmme. d'Exermont (Ardennes) Map
Foret d'Argonne 1/20000 East=300,003 lNorth-2681.728.

Was body found? Yes Identified? Yes How? GRS plate on re-check
cross and pipe with
initials *Ja°.

Was burial place found? Yes

Approximate cost of investigation $10.00

Report of investigation with any suggestions:

The remains of the above mentioned deceased soldier were, this date, recovered
from an isolated grave with Unkmown U.S.Soldier No.U-4110,'2/3 up the western end
of the southern slope of Cote 240, Cmme. d*Exermont (Ardennes) Map Foret d*Argonne
1/20000 East=300.003 North-261,728.

As shown in attached letter, dated June 12, 1919 - Subject: Burial irregularities-
the re-check cross with two identification tags attached was found by the concen-
tration party in 1919, but remains could not be found thereunder, Tags were re-
moved from this cross and forwarded to the Chief, AGRS., AEF. This same cross with
a GRS plate attached reading, "GRS John Arnone 3199259 USA"™ and with First Division
insignia painted on the upright was found lying partially covered by debris at the
foot of what proved to be the common grave of these deceased soldiers a week ag0e
Inasmuch as at this exact spot it appeared impossible for a grave to exist and the
excavations made struck a hard strata of rock that had never been dislodged since
its formation, physical search was advanced and the body of a deceased American
gsoldier was encountered some five meters away whom it was supposed was in reality
Pvt. John Arnone on account of collar ornament?' 18 crossed rifles E' and the Prox=-
imity to the cross. An identification card found in pocket, however, identified
this body as that of Pvt.l/c Harry T.Keefe, Co, I, 18th Infantry.

Regardless of superficial appearances, laborers were placed at short intervals
around the spot the cross was found and the shoes of one of the bodies were struck
almost immediately by one of them, but a few feet from former excavations.

The two bodies had been buried on a shelf or level place on this very steep hill

gide, made, no doubt, from an enlarged individual trench Bodies were on thgir
righg sideé with hanés clasped overggreasta, heads foward the eusé' and clgggfy




® @
Page #2.

Investisator's Report on Case of Pvt. John ARNONE, Co. E, 18th Infantry.

against each other, the body of Pvt. Arnone being the northern or most uphill
and therefore in the deepest part of the excavation was covered by about 2 feet

of soil, whereas Unknown U,S.Soldier No,U-4110 was covered only to the depth of
a foot.

The only possible means of identification found on the remains of Pvt. Arnone

was a brier pipe with the initials 'J A' carved in the bowl, which under the
circumstances would appear to be sufficient.

(signed) AEPANO TUCCI,
Investigator.



. Ma u;",.rgomle Cemetery 1232,
G. R. S. Form. No. 16=A Pl qcé{m‘lm"““'s ous-I.Ion t£ a'ulC(_J.Cl (LIG_IJ.S_B)__

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL

Date, Ail 10, 198%a
1. REMAINS oF... ARNONE, John, 3199259 SERIAL NUMBER ©199259
RANK, Lo BN RIS i SN ORE, \\IM110\A....A,........._..........AIG.Q.. ..... n:;, ..... 1 Sth In:.alltl:y. s
“2. "Disinterred (date) : ; M} iy \ve Cuﬁ slete location) : Ibolatea 'made’ grave
ries e ey with Unknown U-4365 575 up Wa %err(lbend df southern slops of Cote
240 -3 meters north end 2 meters wast of grave of Pvt.l/c Harry
T KEERE, Cos B, 18th - Infy=Crmesd ' Bxermont (Ar enme s} Magp Foret d*
Argonne 1/206 East-3004003 North-281,728. s
B.\l’ : Group ...........0ne.. - _ Unit Meuse-Argamne Sectore— :
3. Reburied (date) : In (zive coniplete location) :
By : Group ... AL _.Unit _ Nature of reburial
H(&P”Ti(t as to ndtm of original burial anc o :L(hil()n of imd\ ppoy di disinterment : “71ng on side on bneli
rom gn ani argad” combat or s er tranch towards the esst with hands
claspad over breast, against ramalns of ‘Uninown U-#%09%; a bout: & feat aeep in 0D US
miform,Red Cross- swe@.ter‘, gnd-figldshoes sizg; abcut\'F SHe
y ".L{I"‘ “"{_\Mﬂﬁof_ﬁ,«
— i i~ i
5 (@)1 dentification tags : Buried with body ? . . o I On grave lllal’ke:’}l" R (0 ,,ip/s‘l.r

See correspondencas.

(&) Other means of identification found upon Lll\lﬂtelmtllt, and general remarks :
GRS plate on GRS rae-check cross found lying st foot of g;rava raads, "GRS John ATrnone
81992569 USAM. Following personagl effects fom1d-f_9rwardad. Pipe with initigls Ja;
" Razor; pearl handlea pocket knifg; thrae coing

6. What does examination ol ]md\ show asregards the following uientll\mLT iteims
(@) Height (actual measur'ernf.'nt)ﬂs.t' 6 ft, 7 inchese

Est. 130 1bs,
(b) Weight (estimated) :
lona visiblas.

(¢) Hair—Color 4y Sy N attfo%g };if‘dﬁe

. i do
Quantity .
R (0
ClinaCloRiISHIES St mein ni MBD @
(d) Hair on face—Color do . . :
[HOCATTOM:E & (ihiees il sl bk T D,
ST LS RSP TSR, Y, e TP ool M IR, T b

3 £ Cav-
(¢) Permanent marks on body (eld scars, peculiarities,

Teath Nose7,8,9, and 10 pro=-
or MIssing parts) gpud ing.,

D Q)
8 2 25@!‘30 g;rowm-; ‘ue-

: ‘ hind nes «25 & &7
(/) Wounds or missing parts (received at time of casualty)
Left humerus shattered by shrapnal at JLLHC. of ‘middle gnd uapar 1/é.uei‘t ulnd and
- Pumerus slightly shattered. at. elbowe . One bpoken ribe - i

™ o 3 T T 5 /, ‘
. Disinterment - : /\%l 2
Tinod [ﬁ s ,f‘% ? P A TR Q\i g ";LEJK:'Q., f v

_Supenyised by sl etz 7 .. Approved: AR TR A\

L

. N
SR RAL -4 M- -

Pitlo)
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INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER GOMPLETION OF G. R. S. FORM HO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side ol sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form is supplemental to-and is o be forwarded with G. R. 8. Forn I-a, reporting

reburial locations. To be usad in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means ol identification
on hody.

L. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank andorganization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

. Give date and accurate ilal'ni':mli'm as_to location” from which the bhody was disinterred
and llu‘ a1 m]mnu unit which made disinterment.
3. Give date and accurate information as to loeation of reburial and the group and unit

which made reburial, and how reburial was made—in casket, wooden hox, ete:

k. Slate to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, andhow the
hody was eriginally buried—in a casket, hox, burlap, ete. This statement should e as complete as
possihle.

5. (a) State whether idenfification {ags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting £« Yes ™ or - No

() State whether or not hody appears fo have leen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, leiters, monev-order receipts,
and the like found on body or in grave. Give any and- all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the body, aother than Ilmi tabulated under Item No 6.

G. Give all information as to body :Ilw" iption and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the :hody will allow. Ttems (¢) and () under the body .description are ver important
and shoudl he very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in

with great care. There are 32 teeth to he accounted for, as shown Dy the nuwmbers on the chart.
Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symimetrically
on either side and classed as incisors ‘(eubting tecth), cuspuls or vwanines (tearing feeoth), iﬁ'il'Li.sllitl.H
(chewing feeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should he inade and
findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost taeth, crowned feeth, bridae
work, fillings, carvies (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

= e = e reEr s e s

MISSING TEETH All teeth inissing through previous
extraction (not those fracturetl or
. displaced by recent wounds) shonld
be seratehed out, thus :

CROWNED TEETH - Blaefin solid the crown of tooth (label | )% -coLp crown(Ce@-PORCELAIN CROWN
gadd, poreelain, or gold and porcelainy, S ERr— S COLD CROWN
thus :

BRIDGE WORK Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
gold bridge, goltdand porcelain bridee)
thus

= - S

FILLINGS Drayw filling on tooth accurately as
possible (block in and label gold,
silver, ceinent), thus:;

BTN A Rhe et 3 v 5
CARIES ([;:1‘!IITI_ES) Outline location and size ol cayity,
; shade in thus :
- n’"‘
N S (PLATES e - : : : . : )
DENTURES (PLATES) Draw diagram of relative size and she ln' of plafe block in teeth attached and indicate

retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word * clasp ™

o SnoyeRarne ot person ‘-!l[>:‘i'\i‘i1|;_" S - dSIA=rMent sad-the.naile it o 1l Bersen
APProving satie, :

-y

Q

9. DHOW naine ol person supervising thie reburial and the- name and 1itle of e DErsOD applovine
SHLe. 3 - g




HEADQUARTERS
GRAVES REGLSTRATION SERVICE
NEUFCHATBAU AHEA #1

Ae P. 0. 731
France, June 18th, 1919,
Froms Graves Registration Officer, Neufchateam Area #1, A.E.F.
Tos Chief, Graves Registration Service, A.PeO. 717, AcEeF.

Subjects Burial irregularities.

1. When isclated grave #2, commme Exermont, (Ardemmes); mep {35 NE,
E 30048, W 281e7, reported as containing the body of John Arnoms, #5199259 :
was opened,it was found to contain mo bodye The cross marking this grave

contained twu‘ identification tags, which are enclosed harewj.th for whatever
disposition you might @eem nscessary.

ﬂ[,@ CHARIES .:r. .m\n
Captaa.n, I!loC|, UeSede
RHR/mmn

Asste Gro Rege Officer, g



ERADGUARNTRERS 4
GRAVES REGISTRATIOF CSREVCE
SEUSCHATRAY AZRA #1
As Pa Oa 181 -

Prenge, Jume 10th, 1919,

- ¥rem: - Groves Iegistmilon Offloer, Femfalmiema ires 71, Adlels
o: . Gnier, Graves Deglstretion Servies, AdFaOs 717, heBFs .
Gubjects Duxtal {rropnland tian,

1. Uher 3solmted greve I2, sommuve Rzemmont, (Amdemres); mmp 85 IE,

R 90048, ¥ 281,7, veportad as eoxdallng the ©f John Arnowe, #199259,
_mmﬁltmm&:uaﬁamww;,. nqnmﬂdmmm

eoutasined two identification tagzs, smch,arﬁ@a oU bsrowith for whatever
W you might @8em nICINAT. o, ¢

AP LAY

-." : ,.0;0 ’ Q.
,',-T;‘ G'U‘s) /‘ J
e ) y

b N

& X Wa.m |
= . Al Coptaing UeleCey WeBads
/e . AS5%e OTa Rege Offi0,

Pt



(Surname). (Number). (Fnst. Vame and Initials).
Pvte COL E. 18the ? Infant:ry
!. ; ..(. i .) ............................... (Oréamzatmn) G0

'Lw )';LM[W#J Ya, /{M/{'ﬁj/
f . /(-a’)ﬂ- A

AUSE OF DEATH: 7“’2&’;}?«%7{%
)'\TL i e U W 5 S A e S

"LACE OF BURIAL: (24L&, WLlPE D 40....... i) >

(Give Cemetery, Town and Department). Map references muset
pecify clearly what map is used. i

...............................................

| i
{RAVE NUMBER: fnfr/t"é LA

I ?
{OW MARKED: Name Pegf............. Cross}ﬂgmﬁ....

r
DENTIFICATION TAGS:

Vas one buried with hody¥.. ... ... 203

Vas one fastened to name peg or
'stake used as a grave markerf........ce0c0000- Ea A Slio &

r .
f name unknown and tags missing, descnptmn and marke
" should be given heref

......... ﬂMrJ W

NEAREST RELAT

i 1;.: iatura and

\.’
et " [
l;s portion to e sent to Chief of Graves Registration Service. ¥

u uu?/}!c (f L (L//M( / r./zf .2 /)

ank of Repurtmg Officer).




...

Gomun
a) List N
D t NO‘C? o4 - :
R OF -2 SeSi
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G.R.S. Form No. 121

Classification
Adjustment

File #

433/ O

CENMETERT AL DIVISION

GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVI CE
REGI STRATICN SECTION

MENMORANDUM:

SHEI Registration Files Sub-fSection.

Date ?73,/2‘3 :

Subjectt:  Adjustments made on Registration Files.

1. Changes as checked have been made in the Registration Files which

will necessitate a®@rrespordirg change in the Classification Files.

H 7 7 ADD,
ZL LT, MR 0 B SRL GO B IND AT AR -2 Nl _DATA
Fi;ﬂ_ﬂumhﬁr o Date of Burial
Nzme S G el ..E.Dai:ﬂi_.o_f _Reburial |
|
Serial Number Zurial Information £ oS Hf
Rank Nearest Relative s %
Organization L Aal NEN AN ;ﬁ FNotifiegi__'Nearest Relative
Cause_nf ‘ Death | _Elue Card thrown out o

Date of Death

T'hite Card set up

AXA, AN AL

Jl

0,¥, Alphabetical Files uEﬁ::sf

A

0., tre

0 —ttateTiles .

22 Cards attached,

;f-'—zo

hrrsten

| lCemeterv_ Audit Department .

f

BY A e i

bis Anvgstj_;atim.;‘n_é diustment Dept,.



o
- . . V{'ll
:
2 \

G’a 39 S ° EORz‘.. -1‘::00 1. 1

GENFRAL HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORC:ES
ADJUTANT G JRAJ’Q OFFICE
A

V. Fi
y
‘?

FRO* ADJUPANT $GENERAL.

7O :

Ce0.Coe E Infan‘bry

‘ﬂ‘Mnt.w;u
STLJECT ¢ Information far bwrisl Registor.

1. You arg dircctod to transmit
without delay to the Chief, Graves Rogis-
1—~'-'t:.o*1 Service, the information indicated
on cnclescd C:r.‘:.ve Logaticn Blonk as nocog-

sary for the coipletion of official »eccords,
By Command of General Porshing:

Robert C. Davis
Ag jutant Goneral,

In casc this item is choelked, you
vwill notc horecoms

G heae 0l pa s e IS e P g

R ES e e, L T e e



Fl ';_“‘a
;' 1 9\-5
AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES H
HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY j

OFFICE OF THE CHIEF QUARTERMASTER, AEF.,
GRAVZS REGISTRATICH SERVLICE.

july 15, 19194
MEMORANDUM FOR SGT.HOFFECKER

1, ve attach.copy of memorandum received from Field
7orces of the G.R.S. regardi ng John Arnone, 5199269.
This soldier is reported killed in action per casualty
Gabqurm #302. .

Z2e Tnis office would appreciate immediate information
as to who reported death in this case, together with all
other information you may be sbke to submitb.

L.A.SHIPMAN
Major ’ QelieCo
ACL/lde Acting Chief, G.ReS.

Enol: la

o o

210



AMERICAN EXPEDITIONARY FORCES
HEADQUARTERS SERVICES OF SUPPLY
OFFICE OF THE CEIEF GQUARTERMASTER, AEP.,
GRAVEZS REGISTRATION SERVICE.
July 15, 1919.

MEMORANDUM FOR SGT.HOFFECKER /

1. e attach copy of memorandum received from Field
Porces of the G.R.S. regardi ng John Arnone, 31992069,
This soldier is reported killed in action per Casualty

Cablegram #302. .
Bt This office would appreciate immediate information

as to who reported death in this case, together with all
other information wou mey be abke to submit.

s PIAD
MaJOI‘, Q.i\u-o.
Acting Chief, - {3.5.

AcL/lde

Bnels .




oo ¢ >

T0:~ REGISTRATION BRANCH, G.R.S. FILE NUVBER
FROM:-' . . 7 N2 DaTh ¢ C,f’/:a 7
Please furnlsh informution as indicated Selr¥ regarding the following soldier:
" - b )Lk P
YIN & A o A gy e
nae /7 /T7YIN ) (6H N waEr o /77247
RANK \:'(\“\. : CRGANIZATION o '
. L\, Le t -~
..-“A‘k’f ‘:\_, Ltv*‘.
INO +1 QUESIPION For EEPREI LGN
1.. Do particulars of soldier given ‘.\ ve o o AR NON S or
above agree with Records? _ T ~ : . . '
: cond ARNo N o lade. aavma.
2- . « - "\\..
| : Date of Death i*'\\ I:{". /; &y [
1 ¢ A s’ | [ g
i 3. Cause and place of death. (Q‘g\ 12 s
! . Nedyil o IS &"
4. ; Number of Gasualty Gablezram. if " .
5. Date buried. ( j 7&&‘72& M’j
! - 4 \
: 1 / ,’ ¢
6. | Grave Location. {é. ‘.' v 4(1_; b e, Wl .
! (a) Complete recard required, ‘p ot AL O R LU cll o
i YWY i‘\f\fi\'-" ERwEwr oo =
i (b) Name of Cemetery or Gom- - O ) P A gl
: % L Le b 6§ CAsEe ™ W &1,
i mune only required. ! BAGN S S 16§ Y e f
7« 1 Who reported burinl? ,
| ' |
8. { Has report been confirmed by Iy Frik7
* i ’,f,-" f! -
! G.R-S.? . !CGP} G
: ac 25
9. i Report as to Crave Marker. ,»;‘i;: e !
i / Pan daa
110.; Report as to Identification et D scaiint, @R - Mfedn,
Ta 9 1 i i \
i | 2 A \ 3
. A ’ ',J“‘, “&j AD ;,_'._‘ W 5 . x ". !‘ |y y W
1l. Who is nearest relative? f{s* ¥ VARG N !
o ¢ i - X \ 9.5 ] N
T ‘Has N/R been notified? S o 4 Wt | \ \ . W
; (Give Date) | ATV
: i % | .
+
13._, Repor'!: thg exact position of i /)} e | ‘-/""L 5/..,, y Fah!
your inquiry on this case. o :
I (Reply in all cases if no g
. information on record) !
[}
14¢.{What is the Photozranh No.? , &
i i <
i NB. all Proper names to be E . \

printed in PLAIN BLOCK IETTERS. Pt 4






